PROTECTIVE FOIL FOR
THE LOADING EDGE

OCHRANNA FOLIE ZADNIHO NARAZNIKU
LADEKANTENSCHUTZFOLIE

Fitting instructions/ Montazni navod/ Montageanleitung

Order Number/ Objednaci ¢islo/ Bestellnummer

658 061197
657 061197

SKODA

SIMPLY CLEVER

KAMIQ (NW4)
SCALA (NW1)



Notes to the text/ Poznamky k textu/ Anmerkungen zum Text

Caution.

Texts with this symbol warn against the risk of injury of the person performing the
assembly, or to potential risk of damage to the vehicle if the operation is performed
improperly.

Pozor.

Texty s timto symbolem upozorfiuji na moznost poranéni osoby provadéjici montaz popr.
moznost poskozeni vozu pri neopatrném provedeni operace.

Achtung.

Texte mit diesem Symbol weisen auf Verletzungsgefahren bei Personen oder auf
eventuelle Beschadigungen des Wagens bei unachtsamer Durchfiihrung der Operation
hin.

@ Attention.
Texts with this symbol contain instructions emphasizing accuracy of performance of

particular operation.
Upozornéni.
Texty s timto symbolem obsahuji pokyny s dirazem na presnost provedeni dané
operace.
Hinweis.
Texte mit diesem Symbol enthalten Hinweise auf die Ausfiihrungsgenauigkeit der jewei-
ligen Operation.
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"a“ — Depending on vehicle type./
Dle typu vozu./
Je nach Fahrzeugtyp.

SKODA SCALA (NW1) ,a* cca1+ 3 mm
SKODA KAMIQ (NW4) ,a* cca1+ 3 mm







Smoothen the glued horizontal surface of the foil gently
with a clean microfibre cloth.

Nalepenou vodorovnou plochu félie Eistou utérkou \
z mikrovlékna lehce uhladte.

Die auf die waagerechte Flache aufgeklebte Folie mithilfe

eines sauberen Trockentuches aus Mikrofaser leicht glatten.




1

12

Smoothen the foil gently with a clean microfibre cloth. Leave it for

15 minutes to volatilize. When the time is up, re-press and re-smoothen
the entire glued surface of the foil. Make sure to press the foil
particularly on the entire periphery and in the point of flexure.

Folii Cistou utérkou z mikrovlakna lehce uhladte. Nechte 15 minut

vytékat. Po uplynuti této doby félii po celé nalepené plose znovu
pritlacte a uhladte. Zvlast peclivé pritlacte folii po celém jejim
obvodu a v misté ohybu.
Dekorfolie leicht mit einem sauberen Trockentuch aus Mikrofaser
glattstreichen. 15 Minuten abwarten. Nach Ablauf dieses Zeitraumes
)

und glattstreichen. Folie bitte besonders sorgféltig an deren Enden
sowie an Rundungsstellen andriicken.










The accessories are intended for professional fitting. SKODA AUTO recommends that they are
fitted by a contractual partner.

The protective foil for the loading edge (hereafter simply referred to as the “foil”’) must be
ordered according to the vehicle type.

SKODA SCALA (NW1) vehicles order no. 657 061197
SKODA KAMIQ (NW4) vehicles order no. 658 061197

general information on how to attach the protective foil. The instruc-
tions describe and use figures to explain how to adhere the protective
foil to the SKODA SCALA (NW1). The procedure for adhering the
protective foil to the KAMIQ (NW4) vehicles mentioned in the instruc-
tions is exactly the same. The protective foil only differs in the design
details (foil shape).

@ Information on the instructions. The figures in the instructions provide

Component index for the protective foil set (fig. 1)

Component Quantity Item
Protective foil for the loading edge 1 A
Putty knife 1 B
Fitting instructions 1

Important fitting information

Please note: The vehicle must be completely clean before the compo-
nents are adhered.

In order to correctly adhere the foil to the rear bumper, the ambient temperature, the vehicle
temperature and the temperature of the component (foil) to be adhered must be between
18 and 30 °C. Protect the components from direct sunlight.

Caution: When adhering this component, ensure that the work area is
adequately ventilated - the cleaning agents contain dangerous fumes.

Fitting procedure

Fig. 2

> Before adhering the foil, thoroughly wash the surface of the rear bumper with a solution of
mild soapy water, and rinse it with clean water. Then clean and degrease this with a suitable
cleaning agent; we recommend Terostat 8550. Leave to dry for 10 minutes.
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Fig. 3
> On the protective sheet, mark the centre of the foil using a suitable pencil - this will act as a

guide when you come to position it on the bumper.

@ Please note: Never fold the foil.

Fig. 4
> Moisten the surface of the rear bumper with a sufficient amount of soapy water solution that

does not contain any additional agents (the recommended mixing ratio is 25 ml of detergent
to 10 litres of water, i.e. 0.25% solution concentration).

Fig. 5
> Moisten your fingers using the prepared solution. Remove the masking paper from the foil

and dispose of it as sorted waste. Moisten the underside of the foil using the prepared soapy
water solution.

Fig. 6
> Position the foil on the bumper as shown in the figure.
> The mark indicates the middle of the film.

Please note: Ensure that the position is correct. The centre of the foil
must be in line with the eyelet on the boot lid lock. The front edge of
the foil must be aligned with the radius end of the upper surface of the
bumper at the distance stated (depending on the vehicle type; “a”).
SKODA SCALA (NW1) “a” approx. 1-3 mm,
SKODA KAMIQ (NW4) “a” approx. -3 mm.

Fig. 7

> Moisten the surface of the foil using the prepared soapy water solution.

Fig. 8,9

» Starting in the middle, carefully press down on the positioned foil using the putty knife (B).
Then smooth the film across the entire surface by dragging the putty knife to the sides, as
well as diagonally forwards and backwards, to ensure that no air bubbles remain under the
foil.

> Next, lightly smooth the adhered surface of the foil using a clean microfibre cloth to push out
any residual soapy water solution.

Fig. 10

» Using your fingers and the putty knife or a microfibre cloth, press down on the foil across
the entire curve of the bumper to ensure that no air bubbles or residual soapy water solution
remain under the foil.

Fig. 11

» Remove the upper protective sheet (see arrow).
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Fig. 12

> Using a clean microfibre cloth, smooth the foil across the entire surface where it is adhered.
Leave for 15 minutes to allow any moisture to evaporate.

> Once this time has elapsed, check the condition of the adhered foil and, if necessary, press
down on the entire surface where it is adhered and smooth it again. Press the foil down par-
ticularly carefully all around the edges and where it curves.

Fig. 13

> After adhering the protective foil to the bumper, park the vehicle in a protected environment
for 12 hours at a temperature between 18 and 30 °C. The period of time for which the vehicle
must be parked is dependent on external temperature conditions.

If the foil is adhered incorrectly and allowed to dry, it cannot be used

@ Please note: Take great care when adhering the foil to the rear bumper.
again after being removed.

It is therefore important to ensure that the surface is moistened with
soapy water solution before the foil is applied.

It will take at least 48 hours for the adhered foil to look as it is meant to,
once the remaining soapy water solution under the foil has completely
evaporated.

The adhered foil must never cover the parking aid sensors.

Important foil care instructions for the customer

The foil is designed to protect the paint on the loading edge of the rear bumper (from scratch-
es, scuffing, etc.) when loading/unloading luggage.

Slight mechanical wear or a slight change in the colour of the foil does not compromise its
effectiveness in any way and does not constitute a fault (i.e. is not grounds for a complaint).

Do not drive the vehicle through a car wash within 48 hours of adhering the foil.

Wash the foil with a standard solution of mild soapy water. Never clean the adhered foil with a
dirty cloth or sponge, and never use abrasive cleaning agents. When using a pressure washer
(dirt blaster) to wash the vehicle, proceed with extreme care in the area where the foil has been
adhered. The water pressure may damage the foil.

In winter, never use an ice scraper or other tool on the surface to which the foil has been ap-
plied. This would most likely damage (scratch) the foil.

Due to the nature of the foil with component number 657 061197, 658 061 197 the component
number is not marked on this component. Please retain these instructions for the entire service
life of this product.
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Produkty pfisludenstvi jsou uréeny k odborné montazi. SKODA AUTO doporuéuje provadét
montaz u smluvnich partnerd.

Ochrannou félii zadniho narazniku (dale jen félii), objednejte dle typu vozu.

Vozy SKODA SCALA (NW1) objed. ¢islo 657 061197

Vozy SKODA KAMIQ (NW4) objed. ¢islo 658 061197
Upozornéni k navodu! Obrazky v navodu slouZi jako obecna informace k

@ lepeni ochranné félie. V navodu je zobrazen a popsan postup lepeni
ochranné félie na vozy SKODA SCALA (NW1). P¥i lepeni ochranné félie
na vozy KAMIQ (NW4) uvedené v navodu postupujte stejnym zpliso-
bem. Ochranna félie se liSi pouze designové (tvarem folie).

Sada ochranné félie zadniho narazniku obsahuje (obr. 1)

Nazev dilu Kust Pozice
Ochranna félie zadniho narazniku 1 A
Stérka 1 B
Montazni navod 1

Dilezité pokyny k montazi
@ Upozornéni. Pfed lepenim félie musi byt viiz dokonale Eisty.

Pro zabezpeceni kvalitniho nalepeni félie na zadni naraznik je dileZité, aby prostorova pracovni
teplota, teplota vozu i lepeného dilu (félie) byla v rozmezi 18 - 30 °C. Zajistéte, aby dily nebyly
vystaveny primému slunecnimu zareni.

é Pozor. Pfi montazi zajistéte vétrani pracovisté - Gistici prostredky
obsahuji nebezpecné vypary.

Postup montaze

Obr. 2

> Plochu zadniho nérazniku pro nalepeni félie dokonale omyjte slabym roztokem saponatu a
oplachnéte cistou vodou. Potom ji ocistéte a odmastéte vhodnym cisti¢em, doporucujeme
Terostat 8550. Nechte 10 minut odvétrat.

Obr. 3

> Na kryci félii si vhodnou tuzkou oznacte stied félie pro pozdéjsi snazsi ustaveni na naraznik
vozu.

@ Upozornéni. Félii v zadném pripadé neprekladejte.
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Obr. 4

> Plochu zadniho narazniku navlhéete vétS§im mnozstvim roztoku vody se saponatem bez pfisad
(doporuéeny pomér roztoku vody se saponatem je 25 ml saponatu do 10 litrd vody
- tj. 0,25 % koncentrace roztoku).

Obr. 5

> Prsty rukou si navihete pfipravenym roztokem. Strhnéte z félie kryci papir a dejte jej do
tridéného odpadu. Spodni stranu félie navihcete pripravenym roztokem vody se saponatem.

Obr. 6

> Folii umistéte na naraznik dle obrazku.
> Znacka na folii oznacuje jeji stred.

ose se zapadkou zamku vika zavazadlového prostoru. Pfedni hrana félie
musi kopirovat v dané vzdalenosti (dle typu vozu) ,,a” konec radiusu
horni plochy narazniku.

SEKODA SCALA (NW1) ,a‘ccal+3mm,
SKODA KAMIQ (NW4) ,a“cca1+ 3 mm.

Obr. 7

> Plochu félie navihéete pfipravenym roztokem vody se saponatem.

Obr. 8,9

» Ustavenou félii nejprve ve stiedni &asti peclivé pritlacte stérkou (B). Potom tahy stérkou do
stran a Sikmo dopredu a dozadu uhladte félii po celé jeji vodorovné plose tak, aby pod folii
nezUstaly vzduchové bubliny.

> Nalepenou vodorovnou plochu félie pak Cistou utérkou z mikrovlakna lehce uhladte, popf.
vytlacte zbytky roztoku vody se saponatem.

Obr. 10

> Folii pritlacte prsty, stérkou nebo utérkou z mikrovlakna po celém ohybu narazniku tak, aby
pod félii nezdstaly vzduchové bubliny nebo zbytky roztoku vody se saponatem.

Obr. 1

> Odstranite vrchni kryci félii -Sipka-.

Obr. 12

> Félii Eistou utérkou z mikrovlakna uhladte po celé lepené ploSe. Nechte 15 minut vytékat.
> Po uplynuti této doby zkontrolujte stav nalepené félie a pfipadné ji po celé nalepené plose
znovu pritlacte a uhladte. Zvlast peclivé pritlacte folii po celém jejim obvodu a v misté ohybu.

Obr. 13

> Po nalepeni ochranné félie na naraznik, odstavte viiz na dobu 12 hodin v chranénych pro-
storach s teplotou 18 - 30 °C. Casovy Usek odstaveni vozu zavisi na venkovnich teplotnich
podminkach.

@ Upozornéni. Dbejte na jeji presné ustaveni. Stred félie musi byt v jedné
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Upozornéni. Pri lepeni félie na zadni naraznik postupujte s nejvétsi
pedélivosti. Pokud folii Spatné nalepite a félie zaschne, nelze ji po strhnuti
znovu pouzit.

V pribéhu lepeni félie proto dbejte na to, aby byl pod félii stale roztok
vody se saponatem.

Spravného vzhledu nalepené fdlie je dosazeno az po uplynuti

min 48 hodin, kdy dojde z pod félie k uplnému vytékani poslednich zbyt-
ki roztoku vody se saponatem.

Nalepena félie nesmi v Zzadném pripadé prekryvat senzory pomocného
parkovaciho zarizeni!!!

Dilezité pokyny pro zakaznika k udrzbé félie
Folie je uréena k ochrané laku nakladové hrany zadniho narazniku vozu (poskrabani, odieni) pfi
nakladani a vykladani zavazadel.

Drobné mechanické opotiebeni, pfipadné nepatrna zména odstinu félie nesnizuje jeji funkci a
neni na zavadu (neni divodem k reklamaci).

Po dobu 48 hodin od nalepeni félie nejezdéte s vozem do mycky.

Folii omyvejte slabym roztokem béznych saponatovych prostredkd. Nikdy necistéte nalepenou
folii zaspinénym hadfikem nebo houbickou, ani nepouzivejte abrazivni €istici prostfedky. Pfi
myti vozu vysokotlakym Cisti€¢em (WAPkou) dbejte v misté nalepené félie zvySené opatrnosti,
mohlo by dojit k poSkozeni félie tlakem vody.

V zimnim obdobi v Zddném pripadé nepouzivejte na ¢isténi ndmrazy na folii Skrabku pouzivanou
pro odstranéni snéhu a namrazy, ani jiné pomticky. Hrozi velka pravdépodobnost poskozeni
(poskrabani) félie.

Cislo dilu 657 061197, 658 061 197 neni na félii vzhledem k povaze dilu uvedeno. Ponechejte si
tento navod po dobu Zivotnosti vyrobku.
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Die Zubehérprodukte sind fiir eine fachgerechte Montage vorgesehen. SKODA AUTO emp-

fiehlt es, die Montage durch Vertragspartner durchzufihren.

Die Ladekantenschutzfolie (nachstehend nur Folie) ist je nach Fahrzeugtyp zu bestellen.

Fahrzeuge SKODA SCALA (NW1) Bestell-Nr. 657 061197
Fahrzeuge SKODA KAMIQ (NW4) Bestell-Nr. 658 061197

Hinweise zur Anleitung! Die Abbildungen in der Anleitung dienen als
@ eine allgemeine Information zum Kleben der Schutzfolie. In der Anlei-

tung ist die Vorgehensweise beim Kleben der Schutzfolie fiir die

Fahrzeuge SKODA SCALA (NW1) beschrieben und abgebildet. Das

Kleben der Schutzfolie an den in der Anleitung aufgefiihrten Fahrzeugen
KAMIQ (NW4) erfolgt identisch. Die Schutzfolie ist nur in Designdetails

(Folienform) unterschiedlich.

Teileverzeichnis des Schutzfoliensets (Abb. 1)

Teil Stiickzahl Position
Ladekantenschutzfolie 1 A
Spachtel 1 B
Montageanleitung 1

Wichtige Montagehinweise

@ Hinweis. Das Fahrzeug muss vor dem Klebevorgang vollkommen sauber

sein.

Um ein einwandfreies Ankleben der Folie am hinteren StoB3fanger zu gewahrleisten, sollte die
Umgebungstemperatur, die Fahrzeugtemperatur sowie die Temperatur des aufzuklebenden
Teils (Folie) im Bereich von 18 - 30 °C liegen. Die Teile vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung schiit-

zen.

Achtung. Wahrend der Montage fiir eine gute Arbeitsraumbeliiftung
sorgen - die Reinigungsmittel enthalten gefahrliche Dampfe.

Montageablauf
Abb. 2

> Die Flache des hinteren Stof3fangers fiir das Aufkleben der Folie mit einer milden Spilmit-
tellésung griindlich abwaschen und mit klarem Wasser spiilen. Danach diese mit einem ge-
eigneten Reiniger reinigen und entfetten, wir empfehlen Terostat 8550. 10 Minuten abliiften

lassen.
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Abb. 3

> Auf der Abdeckfolie mit einem geeigneten Bleistift die Mitte der Folie fiir die spatere Positio-
nierung auf dem Stof3fanger kennzeichnen.

@ Hinweis. Die Folie auf keinen Fall falten.

Abb. 4

> Die Flache des hinteren Stof3fangers mit einer Wasser-Spulmittelldsung ohne Zusatzstoffe
(das empfohlene Mischungsverhaltnis betragt 25 ml Spilmittel in 10 Liter Wasser - d. h. 0,25
% Loésungskonzentration) in ausreichender Menge anfeuchten.

Abb. 5

> Die Finger mit der vorbereiteten Losung anfeuchten. Das Abdeckpapier von der Folie abzie-
hen und dieses als sortierten Abfall entsorgen. Die Unterseite der Folie mit der vorbereiteten
Wasser-Spulmittelldsung anfeuchten.

Abb. 6

> Die Folie auf dem Stof3fanger laut Abbildung positionieren.
> Die Markierung auf der Folie kennzeichnet die Mitte.

Hinweis. Es ist auf die genaue Position zu achten. Die Mitte der Folie
muss auf einer Linie mit der SchlieB6se des Heckklappenschlosses
liegen. Die Vorderkante der Folie muss im gegebenen Abstand (je nach
Fahrzeugtyp) ,,a” das Radiusende der oberen StoBfingerfliche kopieren.

SKODA SCALA (NW1) ,a“ca. 1+ 3 mm,
SKODA KAMIQ (NW4) ,a“ca. 1+ 3 mm.

Abb. 7

> Die Flache der Folie mit der vorbereiteten Wasser-Spulmittellésung anfeuchten.

Abb. 8,9

> Die positionierte Folie zuerst im mittleren Bereich mit dem Spachtel (B) sorgfiltig andriicken.
Danach die Folie Uiber die gesamte waagerechte Flache durch Spachtelziige in die Seiten und
quer nach vorn und hinten so glatten, dass keine Luftblasen unter der Folie zuriickbleiben.

> Die aufgeklebte waagerechte Flache der Folie dann mit einem sauberen Mikrofasertuch leicht
glatten ggf. die Uberreste der Wasser-Spiilmittelldsung hinausdriicken.

Abb. 10

> Die Folie Uber die gesamte Biegung des Stof3fangers mit den Fingern, mit dem Spachtel oder
mit einem Mikrofasertuch andriicken, sodass keine Luftblasen oder Uberreste der Was-
ser-Spulmittellésung unter der Folie zurtickbleiben.

Abb. 1

> Die obere Abdeckfolie entfernen -Pfeil-.
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Abb. 12

> Die Folie Uber die gesamte Klebeflache mit einem sauberen Mikrofasertuch glatten. 15 Minu-
ten verfllichtigen lassen.

> Nach Ablauf dieser Zeit den Zustand der aufgeklebten Folie priifen und diese ggf. tiber die ge-
samte Klebeflache erneut andriicken und glatten. Die Folie besonders sorgfaltig am gesamten
Umfang und im Bereich der Biegung andriicken.

Abb. 13

> Nach dem Aufkleben der Schutzfolie auf den Stof3fanger das Fahrzeug fiir 12 Stunden in
geschitzten Raumen mit einer Temperatur von 18 - 30 °C abstellen. Der Zeitraum fiir das
Abstellen des Fahrzeugs ist von duf3eren Temperaturverhaltnissen abhangig.

Hinweis. Beim Kleben der Folie auf den hinteren Stof3fanger mit gréf3ter

@ Sorgfalt vorgehen. Sollte die Folie einmal falsch aufgeklebt werden und
dann eintrocknen, dann ist diese nach dem Abziehen nicht wiederver-
wendbar.

Beim Klebevorgang deshalb darauf achten, dass sich unterhalb der Folie
immer die Wasser-Splilmittellésung befindet.

Das richtige Aussehen der aufgeklebten Folie wird erst nach Ablauf von
mind. 48 Stunden erreicht, wenn sich die Uberreste der Wasser-Spiil-
mittellésung unter der Folie véllig verfliichtigt haben.

Die aufgeklebte Folie darf keinesfalls die Sensoren der Einparkhilfe
verdecken.

Wichtige Folienpflegehinweise fiir den Kunden

Die Folie dient zum Schutz der Lackschicht auf der Ladekante des hinteren Stofangers (Krat-
zer, Scheuerschaden) beim Ein-/Ausladen der Gepackstiicke.

Ein geringer mechanischer Verschleif3 ggf. eine geringe Farbtonanderung der Folie beeintrachti-
gen keinesfalls die Funktion und stellen keinen Fehler (keinen Reklamationsgrund) dar.
Innerhalb von 48 Stunden nach dem Aufkleben der Folie mit dem Fahrzeug nicht in die Wasch-
anlage fahren.

Die Folie mit einer milden Losung Ublicher Spilmittel abwaschen. Die aufgeklebte Folie niemals
mit verschmutzten Tiichern oder Schwammen reinigen sowie keine abrasiven Reinigungsmittel
verwenden. Bei der Autowasche mit einem Hochdruckreiniger (Dreckfraser) ist im Bereich

der aufgeklebten Folie mit grof3ter Vorsicht vorzugehen. Der Wasserdruck kénnte die Folie
beschadigen.

Im Winter keinesfalls Eiskratzer oder sonstige Hilfsmittel fur die mit der Folie beklebte Flache
verwenden. Eine Beschadigung (Kratzer) der Folie wére dann hdchstwahrscheinlich die Folge.
Die Teilenummer 657 061197, 658 061 197 ist auf der Folie aufgrund der Beschaffenheit dieses
Teils nicht angegeben. Diese Anleitung wahrend der gesamten Lebensdauer des Produkts
beibehalten.
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Los accesorios estan concebidos exclusivamente para un montaje profesional. SKODA AUTO
recomienda encargar el montaje a un concesionario.

La lamina protectora del borde de carga (en adelante, “lamina”) debe pedirse en funcion del
modelo de vehiculo.

Vehiculos SKODA SCALA (NW1) numero de pedido 657 061197
Vehiculos SKODA KAMIQ (NW4) numero de pedido 658 061197

macion de caracter general para pegar la lamina protectora. En el
manual se describe e ilustra el procedimiento de pegado de la lamina
protectora para los vehiculos SKODA SCALA (NW1). El pegado de la
Iamina protectora en los vehiculos indicados en el manual KAMIQ (NW4)
se realiza de la misma manera. La lamina protectora solo varia en los
detalles del diseiio (forma de la Iamina).

@ ijIndicaciones relativas al manual! Las figuras del manual ofrecen infor-

Lista de piezas del kit de lamina protectora (fig. 1)

Pieza Unidades Posicion
Lamina protectora del borde de carga 1 A
Espatula 1 B
Instrucciones de montaje 1

Advertencias de montaje importantes

Nota: El vehiculo debera estar completamente limpio antes del proceso
de pegado.

Para garantizar un pegado correcto de la lAmina en el parachoques trasero, la temperatura
ambiente, la temperatura del vehiculo y la temperatura de la pieza que se desee pegar (lamina)
se deberian mantener en el rango de 18 a 30 °C durante todo el proceso de pegado. Proteger
las piezas de la luz solar directa.

Atencion: Procurar una buena ventilacion del espacio de trabajo durante
el montaje; los productos de limpieza contienen vapores peligrosos.

Proceso de montaje

Fig. 2

Lavar a fondo la superficie del parachoques trasero donde ird pegada la lamina con una solu-
cién de lavado suave y enjuagarla con agua limpia. A continuacién, limpiarla y desengrasarla
con un producto limpiador apropiado; recomendamos Terostat 8550. Dejar secar durante 10
minutos.

v
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Fig. 3
> Marcar el centro de la ldmina protectora con un lapiz adecuado para su posterior colocacion
en el parachoques.

@ Nota: No doblar nunca la lamina.

Fig. 4
> Humedecer la superficie del parachoques trasero con una solucién de lavavajillas y agua sin

aditivos (la proporcién de mezcla recomendada es de 25 ml de lavavajillas en 10 | de agua, por
lo tanto, concentracién de solucién al 0,25 %) en una cantidad suficiente.

Fig. 5
> Humedecer los dedos con la solucién preparada. Quitar el papel protector de la ldmina y

eliminar como residuo clasificado. Humedecer el dorso de la ldmina con la solucién de lavavaji-
llas y agua preparada.

Fig. 6
> Colocar la lamina sobre el parachoques segun la figura.
> La marca de la lamina identifica el centro.

Nota. Debe prestarse atencion para colocar la lamina en la posicion

@ exacta. El centro de la Iamina debe estar alineado con la argolla de cierre
de la cerradura del porton trasero. El borde delantero de la Iamina debe
coincidir dentro de la distancia dada (en funcién del modelo de vehiculo)
»a” con el final del radio de la superficie superior del parachoques.

SKODA SCALA (NW1)  ,a“aprox. 1+ 3 mm,
SKODA KAMIQ (NW4)  ,a“ aprox. 1+ 3 mm.

Fig. 7

> Humedecer la superficie de la ldmina con la solucién de lavavajillas y agua preparada.

Figs. 8,9

> Presionar primero cuidadosamente la lamina posicionada en la zona central usando una espa-
tula (B). A continuacién, alisar la lAmina sobre toda la superficie horizontal mediante pasadas
con la espatula en los lados y, transversalmente, adelante y atras, de modo que no queden
burbujas de aire debajo de la lamina.

> Alisar ligeramente la superficie horizontal pegada de la ldmina usando un pafo de microfibras
limpio; si conviene, extraer presionando los residuos de solucién de lavavajillas y agua.

Fig. 10

> Presionar con los dedos, con la espétula o con un paiio de microfibras la ldmina en toda la
curvatura del parachoques, de modo que no queden burbujas de aire ni residuos de solucién
de lavavajillas y agua debajo de la [dmina.
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Fig. 11

> Retirar la lamina protectora superior (flecha).

Fig. 12

> Alisar la lamina en toda la superficie pegada usando un pafio de microfibras limpio. Dejar
evaporar durante 15 minutos.

> Después de este tiempo, comprobar el estado de la lamina pegada y, si conviene, presionarla
y alisarla de nuevo en toda la superficie pegada. Presionar la lamina con el maximo cuidado en
todo el perimetro y en la zona de la curvatura.

Fig. 13

> Una vez pegada la [amina protectora sobre el parachoques, dejar secar el vehiculo durante
12 horas en un espacio protegido con una temperatura entre 18 °C y 30 °C. El periodo de
secado del vehiculo depende de la temperatura exterior.

maximo cuidado. Si la Iamina se pega incorrectamente y se seca,

@ Nota: Al pegar la Iamina sobre el parachoques trasero debe tenerse el
después de quitarla no podra reutilizarse.

Por lo tanto, al realizar el pegado debe cuidarse de que debajo de Ia
lamina haya siempre solucién de lavavajillas y agua.

El aspecto correcto de la Ilamina pegada se consigue después de
transcurrir 48 horas, como minimo, después de que se hayan evaporado
completamente los residuos de la solucion de lavavajillas y agua debajo
de la lamina.

La Iamina pegada no debe cubrir nunca los sensores de ayuda de apar-
camiento.

Indicaciones importantes de mantenimiento de la lamina para el
cliente
La léamina sirve para proteger la capa de pintura del borde de carga del parachoques trasero
(arafazos, dafios de abrasion) al cargar/descargar equipajes.
Un ligero desgaste mecanico o, en su caso, una ligera modificacién del tono de color de la
ldamina no perjudican para nada el funcionamiento y no representan un defecto (no son motivo
de reclamacién).
No lavar el vehiculo en instalaciones de lavado durante las 48 horas posteriores al pegado de la
lamina.
Lavar la ldmina con una solucién suave de un producto de lavado convencional. No limpiar
nunca la ldmina pegada con pafos o esponjas sucios ni usar productos limpiadores abrasivos.
En caso de lavado del vehiculo con una limpiadora de alta presién, extremar la precaucién en la
zona de la lamina pegada. La presién del agua podria dafiar la lamina.

En invierno, no usar nunca un rascador de hielo u otro medio auxiliar para la superficie pegada
con la ldmina. De lo contrario, muy probablemente la ldmina resultaria dafiada (arafiazos).

El nimero de pieza 657 061197, 658 061 197 no esté indicado en la ldmina debido a la naturale-
za de la pieza. Mantener estas instrucciones durante toda la vida til del producto.
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Les accessoires sont concus pour un montage en bonne et due forme. SKODA AUTO recom-
mande de faire procéder au montage par un partenaire agréé.

Le film de protection de seuil de chargement (ci-aprés dénommé film) doit étre commandé
selon le type de véhicule.

Véhicules SKODA SCALA (NW1) Réf. 657 061197
Véhicules SKODA KAMIQ (NW4) Réf. 658 061197

fournissent des informations générales pour le collage du film de
protection. La notice présente et décrit la procédure de collage du film
de protection pour les véhicules SKODA SCALA (NW1). Le collage sur
les véhicules KAMIQ (NW4) mentionnés dans Ia notice est identique. Le
film de protection différe uniquement en termes de détails de concep-
tion (forme du film).

@ Remarques relatives a la notice ! Les illustrations figurant dans la notice

Nomenclature du kit de film de protection (fig. 1)

Elément Nombre Position
Film de protection de seuil de chargement 1 A
Spatule 1 B
Notice de montage 1

Consignes de montage importantes

Remarque. Le véhicule doit, avant la procédure de collage, étre parfaite-
ment propre.

Afin d'assurer une bonne adhérence du film sur le pare-chocs arriére, la température ambiante,
la température du véhicule et la température de I'élément a coller (film) doivent se situer dans
une plage entre 18 et 30 °C. Protéger les éléments des rayons directs du soleil.

Attention. Le montage doit étre effectué dans un environnement de
travail bien ventilé, car les produits nettoyants dégagent des vapeurs
nocives.

Procédure de montage

Fig. 2

> Nettoyer soigneusement la surface du pare-chocs arriére destinée au collage du film avec un
détergent doux, puis rincer a I'eau claire. Nettoyer et dégraisser ensuite a I'aide d'un produit
nettoyant approprié (Terostat 8550 recommandé). Laisser sécher a l'air libre pendant 10
minutes.
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Fig. 3
> Sur le film de protection, repérer le milieu du film avec un crayon approprié en vue du posi-
tionnement ultérieur sur le pare-chocs.

@ Remarque. Ne jamais plier le film.

Fig. 4

> Humidifier la surface du pare-chocs arriére avec une quantité suffisante d'un mélange d'eau et
de produit détergent, sans additif (proportion recommandée du mélange : 25 ml de détergent
dans 10 litres d'eau, soit une concentration de 0,25 %).

Fig. 5

> Humidifier les doigts avec la solution préparée. Retirer le papier de protection du film et le
mettre au rebut conformément aux régles du tri des déchets. Humidifier le dessous du film
avec la solution préparée de détergent et d'eau.

Fig. 6
> Positionner le film sur le pare-chocs arriére conformément a l'illustration.
> Le repere sur le film indique le milieu et.

Remarque. Faire attention au positionnement précis. Le milieu du film

@ doit étre aligné avec la gache de la serrure de hayon. Le bord avant du
film doit, en respectant la distance indiquée «a» (selon le type du
véhicule), suivre I'extrémité incurvée de la surface supérieure du
pare-chocs.

SKODA SCALA (NW1) «a» env. 1+ 3 mm,
SKODA KAMIQ (NW4)  «a» env. 1+ 3 mm.

Fig. 7

> Humidifier la surface du film avec la solution préparée de détergent et d'eau.

Fig. 8,9

» Appuyer d'abord soigneusement le film dans la zone du milieu avec la spatule (B). Ensuite,
lisser toute la surface horizontale du film avec des mouvements de spatule sur les cotés et en
travers vers l'avant et l'arriere, afin d'éliminer les éventuelles bulles d'air sous le film.

> Ensuite, lisser Iégérement la surface horizontale collée du film avec un chiffon a microfibres
propre, afin d'éliminer les éventuels résidus de la solution de détergent et d'eau.

Fig. 10

> Appuyer le film sur toute la courbure du pare-chocs avec les doigts, la spatule ou un chiffon a
microfibres, afin qu'il ne reste aucune bulle d'air ou aucun résidu de solution de détergent et
d'eau sous le film.
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Fig. 11

» Retirer le film de protection supérieur (fléche).

Fig. 12

> Lisser le film sur toute la surface de collage avec un chiffon a microfibres propre. Laisser
sécher pendant 15 minutes.

> Une fois ce délai écoulé, controler I'état du film collé et, le cas échéant, appuyer et lisser de
nouveau toute la surface collée. Appuyer avec un soin particulier le film sur le pourtour et
dans la zone de courbure.

Fig. 13

> Une fois le film de protection collé sur le pare-chocs, le véhicule doit rester immobilisé
12 heures a l'abri (température entre 18 et 30 °C). Le délai d'immobilisation du véhicule dé-
pend des conditions de température extérieures.

Remarque. Procéder avec la plus grande prudence lors du collage du
film sur le pare-chocs arriére. En cas d'erreur de collage, le film ne peut,
apres le séchage, plus étre retiré et réutilisé.

Par conséquent, lors du collage, veiller a ce qu'il y ait toujours de la solu-
tion de détergent et d'eau sous le film.

L'aspect approprié du film collé est obtenu uniquement aprés
48 heures, une fois que les résidus de la solution de détergent et d'eau
sous le film se seront complétement évaporés.

Le film collé ne doit en aucun cas recouvrir les capteurs du systéme
d'aide au stationnement.

Consignes d'entretien importantes du film a I'attention du client

Le film sert a protéger la couche de peinture sur le seuil de chargement du pare-chocs arriére
(rayures, frottements) lors du chargement/déchargement de bagages.

Une usure mécanique réduite et, le cas échéant, un changement de teinte minime du film n'al-
térent en aucun cas sa fonction et ne constituent pas un défaut (pas un motif de réclamation).

Dans les 48 heures qui suivent le collage du film, ne pas laver le véhicule dans une station de
lavage.

Laver le film a l'aide d'un produit détergent classique doux. Ne jamais nettoyer le film collé
avec des chiffons ou éponges sales, et ne pas utiliser de produits nettoyants abrasifs. Lors du
lavage du véhicule avec un nettoyeur haute pression (rotabuse), procéder avec la plus grande
prudence dans la zone du film collé. La pression d'eau pourrait endommager le film.

En hiver, ne jamais utiliser une raclette gratte-givre ou d'autres moyens sur la surface du film
collé. Sinon, il existe un risque élevé d'endommagement du film (rayures).

La référence 657 061197, 658 061 197 n'est pas indiquée sur le film, du fait de la structure de
cet élément. Conserver cette notice pendant toute la durée de vie du produit.
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Gli accessori sono destinati al montaggio da parte di personale specializzato. SKODA AUTO
consiglia di affidarne il montaggio a un'officina autorizzata.

Ordinare pellicola di protezione del bordo di carico(di seguito solo pellicola) in funzione del
modello della vettura.

Vettura SKODA SCALA (NW1) N. d'ordine 657 061197
Vettura SKODA KAMIQ (NW4) N. d’ordine 658 061197

sono da intendersi solo come elementi di informazione generale per
I'applicazione della pellicola protettiva. Nelle istruzioni é raffigurata e
descritta I'applicazione della pellicola protettiva sulla vettura SKODA
SCALA (NW1). L'applicazione della pellicola protettiva sul modello di
vettura KAMIQ (NW4) indicata nelle istruzioni avviene secondo identi-
che modalita. La pellicola protettiva é diversa solo per quanto riguarda
taluni dettagli di design (forma della pellicola).

@ Avvertenze sulle istruzioni! Le illustrazioni contenute nelle istruzioni

Elenco componenti set pellicola protettiva (Fig. 1)

Componente Numero pezzi Posizione
Pellicola di protezione per il bordo di carico 1 A
Spatola 1 B
Istruzioni di montaggio 1

Avvertenze importanti per il montaggio

Avvertenza. Prima di incollare lo spoiler, la vettura deve essere perfetta-
mente pulita.

Per garantire una perfetta applicazione della pellicola sul paraurti posteriore, la temperatura
ambientale, la temperatura della vettura e la temperatura dell'elemento da applicare (pellicola)
deve essere compresa tra i 18 e i 30 °C. Proteggere i componenti dai raggi solari diretti.

Attenzione. Durante il montaggio assicurarsi una buona ventilazione
dell'area di lavoro - i detergenti contengono vapori pericolosi.

Procedura di montaggio

Fig. 2

Lavare accuratamente la superficie del paraurti posteriore destinato all'applicazione della
pellicola con un detergente delicato e quindi risciacquare con acqua. Quindi pulire con un
detergente adeguato e sgrassare. A tale scopo consigliamo Terostat 8550. Lasciare asciugare
per 10 minuti.

v
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Fig. 3
» Utilizzando una matita adatta, segnare il centro della pellicola sulla pellicola di copertura per il
successivo posizionamento sul paraurti.

@ Avvertenza. Non piegare mai la pellicola.

Fig. 4

> Inumidire adeguatamente la superficie del paraurti posteriore con una soluzione di acqua e
detergente priva di additivi (il rapporto di miscelazione & pari a 25 ml di detergente in 10 litri di
acqua, vale a dire una concentrazione dello 0,25%).

Fig. 5
> Inumidire le dita con la soluzione precedentemente preparata. Togliere la carta protettiva dalla

pellicola e smaltirla tra i rifiuti secondo quanto previsto. Inumidire il lato inferiore della pellicola
con la soluzione di acqua e detergente precedentemente preparata.

Fig. 6
> Posizionare la pellicola sul paraurti come da figura.
> |l segno sulla pellicola contrassegna il centro.

Avvertenza. Prestare attenzione a posizionare la pellicola in maniera

@ corretta. Il centro della pellicola deve essere collocato sulla medesima
linea della chiusura del portellone posteriore. Il bordo anteriore della
pellicola deve seguire esattamente, alla distanza indicata (in funzione del
modello di vettura)“a“, il raggio di curvatura della superficie superiore
del paraurti.

S‘EKODA SCALA (NW1) pa“ca. 1+ 3 mm,
SKODA KAMIQ (NW4)  ,a“ca.1+3 mm.

Fig. 7

> Inumidire la superficie con la soluzione di acqua e detergente precedentemente preparata.

Fig. 8,9

» Premere la pellicola cosi posizionata con la spatola (B) dapprima nell'area centrale. Quindi
lisciare la pellicola sull'intera superficie orizzontale, con movimenti laterali della spatola e poi
in senso obliquo in avanti e all'indietro, in maniera tale che non si formino bolle d'aria sotto la
pellicola.

> Appiattire leggermente la superficie orizzontale incollata utilizzando un panno in microfibra
pulito; se necessario estrarre in questo modo eventuali eccedenze della soluzione acqua-de-
tergente.

Fig. 10

> Con le dita, con la spatola o con un panno in microfibra, premere la pellicola lungo l'intero
arco del paraurti in maniera tale che sotto la pellicola non restino bolle d'aria né residui della
soluzione acqua-detergente.
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Fig. 11

> Rimuovere la pellicola protettiva superiore - freccia-.

Fig. 12

> Stendere la pellicola su tutta la superficie adesiva aiutandosi con un panno in microfibra.
Lasciare riposare per circa 15 minuti.

> Una volta trascorso questo periodo verificare lo stato della pellicola incollata; se necessario
premere nuovamente sull'intera superficie e quindi lisciare. Premere la pellicola con particolare
cura lungo l'intero perimetro e nell'area della curvatura.

Fig. 13

> Dopo avere applicato la pellicola di protezione al paraurti, lasciare riposare la vettura per 12
ore in un ambiente protetto, a una temperatura compresa tra 18 e 30°C. Il periodo di riposo
della vettura dipende dalla temperatura esterna.

Avvertenza. Durante I'applicazione della pellicola sul paraurti posteriore

@ procedere con la massima cura. Qualora la pellicola non fosse applicata
correttamente e fosse lasciata asciugare in questo modo, dopo averla
tolta non sara piu riutilizzabile.

Durante la procedura di applicazione verificare che sotto la pellicola sia
sempre presente della soluzione di acqua e detergente.

L'aspetto definitivo della pellicola si otterra solo dopo almeno 48 ore e la
completa evaporazione dei residui della soluzione di acqua-detergente
da sotto la pellicola.

In nessun caso la pellicola applicata deve coprire i sensori del sistema di
segnalazione delle manovre di parcheggio.

Avvertenze importanti per la manutenzione della pellicola da parte
del cliente

La pellicola ha lo scopo di proteggere la carrozzeria degli spigoli del paraurti posteriore (graffi,
urti) durante le attivita di carico e scarico.

Una leggera usura meccanica o piccole variazioni di colore della pellicola non compromettono
in alcun caso la funzione né costituiscono dei difetti (motivo di reclamo).

Nelle 48 ore successive all'applicazione della pellicola, evitare di lavare la vettura in un autola-
vaggio.

Sciacquare la pellicola con una soluzione contenente un detergente delicato. Non pulire mai

la pellicola con panni o spugne sporche e non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi. Se la vettura viene
lavata in un impianto ad alta pressione, procedere con la massima prudenza attorno alla pellicola
applicata. La pressione dell'acqua potrebbe danneggiare la pellicola.

Nei mesi invernali non utilizzare raschietti né altri ausili sulla superficie su cui & stata applicata la
pellicola. Cid comporterebbe infatti quasi certamente un danno (graffio) della pellicola.

I numero di componente 657 061197, 658 061 197 non ¢é indicato sulla pellicola, a causa della
natura stessa di questo componente. Conservare questo manuale per tutta la vita del prodotto.
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Tillbehdrsprodukterna ar avsedda for professionell montering. SKODA AUTO rekommenderar
att monteringen utfors pa en auktoriserad verkstad.

Skyddsfolie for lasttroskel (i fortsattningen endast kallad folien) ska bestillas efter
bilmodell.

Bil SKODA SCALA (NW1) best.nr 657 061197

Bil SKODA KAMIQ (NW4) best.nr 658 061197

som allman information om limning av skyddsfolie. | anvisningarna
beskrivs och visas tillvigagangssattet vid limning av skyddsfolie pa
bilmodell SKODA SCALA (NW1) med bilder. Skyddsfolien limmas pa
precis samma sitt p4 KAMIQ (NW4). Skyddsfolien skiljer sig endast at i
designdetaljer (folieform).

@ Anmadrkningar om anvisningarna Bilderna i handledningen ar avsedda

Komponentforteckning till skyddsfoliesatsen (bild 1)

Komponent Antal Lage
Skyddsfolie for lasttroskel 1 A
Spatel 1 B
Monteringsanvisning 1

Viktiga monteringsanvisningar
@ Anmirkning: Bilen méaste vara helt ren innan du bérjar limma.
Fér att du ska kunna limma fast folien pa den bakre stétfangaren utan problem bér omgivnings-

temperaturen, bilens temperatur och temperaturen hos de delar som folien ska fastas pa ligga
pa 18-30 °C. Skydda delarna mot direkt solljus.

Obs! Sérj for god ventilation av arbetsutrymmet vid monteringen - dng-
orna fran rengéringsmedlet ar skadliga.

Monteringsprocedur

Bild 2

» Tvatta noga av ytan pa den bakre stotfangaren dér folien ska limmas fast med en mild diskme-
delsldsning och skolj med rent vatten. Anvand sedan ett lampligt rengéringsmedel for rengo-
ring och avfettning av ytan - vi rekommenderar Terostat 8550. Lat avdunsta i 10 minuter.
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Bild 3

> Mérk ut mitten pa skyddsfolien med en blyertspenna sa blir det lattare att placera den ratt pa
stotfangaren.

@ Anmirkning: Vik aldrig folien.

Bild 4

> Fukta ytan pa den bakre stétfangaren med en vatten-/diskmedelslésning utan tillsatsamnen
(rekommenderat blandningsférhéllande ar 25 ml diskmedelslésning i 10 liter vatten — dvs.
0,25 % lésningskoncentration) i tillrackligt stora méangder.

Bild 5

> Fukta fingret med den férberedda 16sningen. Dra av tackpapperet fran folien och avfallssorte-
ra det. Fukta foliens undersida med diskmedelslésningen.

Bild 6

> Placera folien pa stotfangaren enligt bilden.
> Markeringen pa folien visar var mitten ar.

Anmirkning: Var noga med att placera folien exakt i position. Mitten pa

@ folien maste ligga i linje med bakluckelasets laségla. Framkanten pa
folien ska med nedan angivet avstand (beroende pa bilmodell) ,,a” félja
kantlinjen pa stotfangarens ovansida.

SKODA SCALA (NW1) "a"ca1+3 mm,
SKODA KAMIQ (NW4)  "a”ca1+3 mm.

Bild 7

> Fukta ytan pa folien med den forberedda diskmedelslésningen.

Bild 8,9

» Tryck férst noggrant fast den placerade folien i mitten med spateln (B). Dérefter plattar du ut
folien over hela den vagrata ytan med spateln pa sidorna och tvarsover framat och bakat sa
att det inte finns kvar nagra luftbubblor under folien.

> Jamna forsiktigt ut den paklistrade ytan pa folien med en ren mikrofiberduk och tryck ut
resten av diskmedelslésningen.

Bild 10

> Tryck pa folien 6ver hela bdjen pa stotfangaren med fingrarna, med spateln eller med en
mikrofiberduk sa att det inte blir kvar nagra luftbubblor eller for mycket diskmedelslosning
under folien.

Bild 11

> Ta av den &vre skyddsfolien (pil).
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Bild 12
> Jamna ut folien 6ver hela limningsytan med en ren mikrofiberduk. Lat avdunsta i 15 minuter.
> Kontrollera den paklistrade folien efter denna tid samt tryck ner hela limningsytan och jamna
ut den om sa behdvs. Var sarskilt noggrann med att trycka fast folien éver hela ytan och i
omradet pa bojen av stotfangaren.

Bild 13

> Lat bilen sta 12 timmar i ett skyddat utrymme (temperatur 18-30 °C) efter appliceringen av
skyddsfolien pa stotfangaren. Hur lang tid bilen ska sta dar beror pa hur varmt det ar utom-
hus.

Anmirkning: Var mycket noggrann vid fastsattning av folien pa den
bakre stétfangaren. Om folien har fists felaktigt och sedan torkat in gar
det inte att anvidnda den igen nér den har dragits av.

Var darfér noga med att det alltid finns diskmedelslésning under folien.

Den péalimmade folien far sitt ratta utseende forst efter minst 48 timmar,
nér overflodiga rester av diskmedelslésningen har avdunstat helt under
folien.

Den palimmade folien far aldrig ticka sensorerna fér parkeringsassis-
tansen.

Viktiga anvisningar om folieunderhall fér kunden

Folien anvands som skydd for lackskiktet pa den bakre stotfangarens lasttréskel (repor, skars-
kador) vid in-/urlastning av bagage.

Obetydligt mekaniskt slitage resp. mindre fargandring av folien paverkar inte funktionen och
innebar inga fel (ingen orsak till reklamation).

Tvétta inte bilen i automattvatt inom de narmaste 48 timmarna efter applicering av folien.

Tvatta folien med en mild diskmedelslésning. Rengor aldrig den palimmade folien med smutsiga
torkdukar eller svampar och anvénd aldrig rengdringsmedel med slipeffekt. Vid biltvatt med
hégtrycksrengdring (hdgtryckstvitt) ska du vara extra forsiktig med den palimmade folien.
Vattentrycket skadar folien.

Anvand aldrig isskrapa eller andra verktyg pa den foliekladda ytan under vintertid. Folien skadas
om isskrapa anvands.

Artikelnr 657 061197, 658 061 197 stér inte angivet pa folien pa grund av komponentens be-
skaffenhet. Behall denna anvisning sa lange som produkten anvands.
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De accessoires zijn alleen bedoeld voor een professionele montage. SKODA AUTO raadt aan
om de montage door een SKODA-dealer te laten uitvoeren.

Die laaddrempelbeschermfolie (hierna kortweg folie genoemd) moet afhankelijk van het
voertuigtype worden besteld.

Voertuigen SKODA SCALA (NW1) bestelnr. 657 061197
Voertuigen SKODA KAMIQ (NW4) bestelnr. 658 061197

dienen als algemene informatie voor het opplakken van de beschermfo-
lie. In de handleiding is het montageverloop voor het opplakken van de
beschermfolie voor de voertuigen SKODA SCALA (NW1) beschreven en
afgebeeld. Het opplakken van de beschermfolie op de in de handleiding
genoemde voertuigen KAMIQ (NW4)gebeurt op identieke wijze. De
beschermfolie verschilt alleen in designdetails (folievorm).

@ Opmerkingen bij de handleiding! De afbeeldingen in de handleiding

Onderdelenoverzicht van de beschermfolieset (afb. 1)

Onderdeel Aantal Positie
Laaddrempelbeschermfolie 1 A
Spatel 1 B
Montagehandleiding 1

Belangrijke montagevoorschriften

Opmerking. Het voertuig moet voor het opplakken volkomen schoon
zijn.
Om een correcte hechting van de folie op de achterbumper te garanderen, moeten de omge-

vingstemperatuur, de voertuigtemperatuur en de temperatuur van het op te plakken onderdeel
(folie) tussen 18 en 30 °C liggen. Leg de onderdelen niet in de felle zon.

ﬁ Let op. Tijdens de montage voor een goede ventilatie van de werkplek
zorgen - de reinigingsmiddelen bevatten gevaarlijke dampen.

Montageverloop

Afb. 2

> Het oppervlak van de achterbumper waarop de folie gelijmd gaat worden, grondig schoon-
maken met een oplossing van een mild afwasmiddel en spoelen met schoon water. Daarna
dit met een geschikte reiniger reinigen en ontvetten, wij adviseren Terostat 8550. 10 minuten
laten drogen.
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Afb. 3

> Op de afdekfolie met een geschikt potlood het midden van de folie voor de latere positione-
ring op de bumper markeren.

@ Opmerking. De folie mag in geen geval vouwen.

Afb. 4

> Het oppervlak van de achterbumper nat maken met een voldoende hoeveelheid water-afwas-
middeloplossing zonder additieven (de aanbevolen mengverhouding is 25 ml afwasmiddel in
10 liter water - dw.z. een concentratie van 0,25 %).

Afb. 5

> De vingers nat maken met de bereide oplossing. Het afdekpapier van de folie aftrekken en dit
als gescheiden afval afvoeren. De onderkant van de folie nat maken met de bereide water-af-
wasmiddeloplossing .

Afb. 6

> De folie op de bumper positioneren, zie afbeelding.
> De markering op de folie duidt het midden aan.

één lijn liggen met het sluitoog van het achterklepslot. De voorste rand
van de folie moet op de aangegeven afstand (afhankelijk van het
voertuigtype) ,,a” op het einde van de kromming van het bovenviak van
de bumper aansluiten.

SKODA SCALA (NW1) ,a“ca. 1+ 3 mm,
SKODA KAMIQ (NW4)  ,a“ca. 1+ 3 mm.

@ Opmerking. Let op de exacte positie. Het midden van de folie moet op

Afb. 7

> Het oppervlak van de folie nat maken met de bereide water-afwasmiddeloplossing .

Afb. 8,9

» De gepositioneerde folie zorgvuldig aandrukken met de spatel (B), te beginnen met het mid-
delste deel. Daarna de folie over het gehele horizontale oppervlak door middel van streken
met de spatel aan de zijkanten en dwars naar voren en naar achteren zo gladstrijken, zodat er
geen luchtbellen onder de folie achterblijven.

> Het opgeplakte horizontale oppervlak van de folie dan met een schone microvezeldoek licht-
jes gladstrijken en eventuele resten van de water-afwasmiddeloplossing uitdrukken.

Afb. 10

> De folie over de gehele kromming van de bumper met de vingers, met een spatel of met een
microvezeldoek aandrukken, zodat er geen luchtbellen of resten van de water-afwasmidde-
loplossing onder de folie achterblijven.
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Afb. 1

> De bovenste afdekfolie verwijderen -pijl-.

Afb. 12

> De folie over het gehele kleefoppervlak met een schone microvezeldoek gladstrijken.
15 minuten laten drogen.

> Na afloop van deze tijd de toestand van de opgeplakte folie controleren en deze eventueel
over het gehele kleefoppervlak opnieuw aandrukken en gladstrijken. De folie bijzonder zorg-
vuldig over de gehele omtrek en op de kromming aandrukken.

Afb. 13

> Na het opplakken van de beschermfolie op de bumper het voertuig gedurende 12 uur in een
beschermde ruimte met een temperatuur van 18 - 30 °C laten staan. De tijdsduur dat het
voertuig moet blijven staan is afhankelijk van externe temperatuurfactoren.

Opmerking. Bij het opplakken van de folie op de achterbumper met de
grootste zorgvuldigheid te werk gaan. Verkeerd opgeplakte en daarna
opgedroogde folie kan na het lostrekken niet opnieuw gebruikt worden.

Bij het opplakken moet u er daarom op letten dat er onder de folie altijd
water-afwasmiddeloplossing aanwezig is.

Het duurt minstens 48 uur voordat de opgeplakte folie zijn definitieve
uiterlijk bereikt, wanneer de restanten van de water-afwasmiddeloplos-
sing onder de folie volledig zijn verdampt.

De opgeplakte folie mag in geen geval de sensoren van de parkeerhulp
bedekken.

Belangrijke voorschriften voor het onderhoud van de folie door de
klant

De folie dient voor het beschermen van de laklaag op de laadrand van de achterbumper (kras-
sen, schuurschade) bij het in- en uitladen van de bagage.

Een geringe mechanische slijtage of een geringe kleurverandering van de folie heeft geen
invioed op de functie en wijst niet op een defect (geen reden voor reclamering).

Gedurende de eerste 48 uur na het opplakken van de folie niet met het voertuig door een
wasstraat rijden.

De folie met een oplossing van een mild gewoon afwasmiddel schoonmaken. De opgeplakte
folie nooit met een vuile doek of spons reinigen een geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen gebrui-
ken. Als het voertuig met een hogedrukreiniger (vuilfrees) gewassen wordt, moet men extra
voorzichtig zijn in de buurt van de opgeplakte folie. De waterdruk kan de folie beschadigen.

In de winter nooit een ijskrabber of andere hulpmiddelen op de met folie beplakte oppervlak-
ken gebruiken. Een beschadiging (krassen) van de folie is dan hoogstwaarschijnlijk het gevolg.

Het onderdeelnummer 657 061197, 658 061 197 staat vanwege de aard van het onderdeel niet
op de folie aangegeven. Deze handleiding gedurende de gehele levensduur van het product
bewaren.
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Akcesoria przeznaczone sa wytacznie do profesjonalnego montazu. SKODA AUTO zaleca, aby
montaz przeprowadzany byt w autoryzowanym serwisie.

Folie ochronna na krawedz zatadunkowa(w dalszej czesci zwana folig) nalezy zamawia¢ dla
danego typu pojazdu.

Pojazdy SKODA SCALA (NW1) Nr kat. 657 061197

Pojazdy SKODA KAMIQ (NW4) Nr kat. 658 061197

informac;ji i dotycza naklejania folii ochronnej. W instrukcji zostato
opisane i zilustrowane postepowanie podczas naklejania folii ochronnej
na pojazdy SKODA SCALA (NW1). Naklejanie folii ochronnej na wspo-
mniane w niniejszej instrukcji pojazdy KAMIQ (NW4) przebiega iden-
tycznie. Folie roznia sie jedynie w szczegotach (ksztatt folii).

@ Uwagi do instrukcji! llustracje w tej instrukcji maja charakter ogéinych

Lista czesci nalezacych do zestawu folii ochronnych (rys. 1)

Czesé llosé Pozycja
Folia ochronna na krawedz zatadunkowa 1 A
Szpachelka 1 B
Instrukcja montazu 1

Wazne wskazéwki montazowe

Wskazowka. Przed naklejeniem folii samochéd musi byé catkowicie
czysty.

Aby zagwarantowac prawidtowe przyklejenie folii do tylnego zderzaka, temperatura otoczenia,
temperatura pojazdu oraz temperatura naklejanego elementu (folii) powinny miesci¢ sie w
zakresie od 18 do 30°C. Chroni¢ czesci przed bezposrednim dziataniem promieni stonecznych.

Uwaga. Podczas montazu nalezy zapewni¢ prawidlowa wentylacje
miejsca pracy - srodki czyszczgce wydzielajg niebezpieczne opary.

Przebieg montazu

Rys. 2

> Powierzchnieg zderzaka przeznaczong do przyklejenia folii umy¢ doktadnie fagodnym roztwo-
rem ptynu do mycia naczyn i sptukac czysta woda. Nastepnie wyczysci¢ i odttusci¢ po-
wierzchnie przy uzyciu $rodka czyszczacego. Zalecamy $rodek Terostat 8550. Odczekac
10 minut, az $rodek odparuije.
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Rys. 3
> Na folii ochronnej zaznaczy¢ otéwkiem srodek folii, aby utatwié¢ pézniejsze prawidiowe utoze-

nie folii na zderzaku.

@ Wskazoéwka. Folii nie nalezy w zadnym wypadku zginaé.

Rys. 4

> Powierzchnie tylnego zderzaka zwilzy¢ duza iloscig roztworu wody z ptynem do mycia naczyn
bez substancji dodatkowych (zalecany stosunek roztworu wynosi 25 ml ptynu do mycia
naczyn na 10 litréw wody - tzn. roztwér o stezeniu 0,25%).

Rys. 5

> Zwilzy¢ palce w przygotowanym roztworze. Zdja¢ papier ochronny z folii i wyrzuci¢ do odpa-
déw sortowanych. Zwilzy¢é dolng strone folii przygotowanym roztworem.

Rys. 6

» Utozy¢ folie na zderzaku w sposéb przedstawiony na rysunku.
» Zaznaczenie na folii wyznacza $rodek.

znajdowac sie w jednej linii z zaczepem zamka tylnej klapy. Przednia
krawedz folii musi pokrywa¢é sie w okreslonym odstepie (w zaleznosci
od typu pojazdu) ,, a ” z koricem promienia goérnej powierzchni zderzaka.

sKODA SCALA (NW1) pa“ok. 1+ 3 mm,
SKODA KAMIQ (NW4)  ,a“ok.1+3 mm.

@ Wskazéwka. Nalezy sprawdzié doktadne utozenie folii. Srodek folii musi

Rys. 7

» Zwilzy¢ powierzchnie folii przygotowanym roztworem.

Rys. 8,9

» Utozona folie starannie docisnaé szpachelka (B), zaczynajac od $rodkowej czesci. Nastepnie
wygtadzi¢ folie na catej poziomej powierzchni pociagnigciami szpachelki na boki oraz do przo-
du i do tytu, tak aby pod folig nie pozostaty pecherze powietrza.

> Nastepnie wygtadzi¢ naklejong powierzchnie folii czystg Sciereczka z mikrowtdkna i ewentual-
nie wycisna¢ pozostatosci wody i ptynu do mycia naczyi.

Rys. 10

> Docisngé¢ folie na catym zgieciu zderzaka palcami, szpachelka lub $ciereczka z mikrowtdkna,
tak aby pod folig nie pozostaty pecherze powietrza lub pozostatosci roztworu wody i ptynu do
mycia naczyn.

Rys. 1

> Usunac¢ goérna folie ochronng -strzatka-.
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Rys. 12

> Wygtadzi¢ folie na cafej powierzchni klejenia czystg Sciereczka z mikrowtékna. Odczeka¢ 15
minut do odparowania $rodka.

> Po uptywie tego czasu sprawdzi¢ stan naklejonej folii i ewentualnie ponownie docisnac¢ i wy-
gtadzi¢ na catej powierzchni klejenia. Folie docisnaé szczegdlnie starannie na calym obwodzie
oraz w obszarze zgigcia.

Rys. 13

> Po naklejeniu folii ochronnej na zderzak pojazd musi pozostaé przez 12 godzin w zamknie-
tym pomieszczeniu w temperaturze od 18 do 30°C. Czas, przez jaki pojazd musi pozosta¢ w
zamknietym pomieszczeniu zalezy od temperatury zewnetrznej.

Wskazowka. Podczas naklejania folii na tylny zderzak nalezy postepo-

@ waé z najwyzszg starannoscia. W przypadku btednego naklejenia i
wyschnigcia folii, folia po odklejeniu nie bedzie nadawata sie do powtor-
nego zastosowania.

Podczas przyklejania nalezy zwraca¢ uwage na to, aby pod folig zawsze
znajdowat sie roztwor wody i ptynu do mycia naczyn.

Wiasciwy wyglad naklejonej folii jest uzyskiwany dopiero po uptywie
48 godzin, gdy pozostalosci roztworu wody z ptynem do mycia naczyn
ulotnia sie catkowicie spod folii.

Naklejona folia w zadnym wypadku nie moze zakrywacé czujnikow par-
kowania.

Wazne wskazowki dotyczace pielegnaciji folii

Folia stuzy do ochrony warstwy lakieru na progu zatadunkowym tylnego zderzaka (zadrapania,
przetarcia) podczas zatadunku i roztadowywania bagazy.

Nieznaczne zuzycie mechaniczne lub nieznaczna zmiana koloru folii w zadnym wypadku nie
wptywaja na funkcjonalnosé i nie stanowia usterki (nie stanowia zatem podstawy do reklama-
cji).

Przez 48 godzin od naklejenia folii nie nalezy my¢ pojazdu w myjni automatyczne;j.

Folie nalezy przemywac tagodnym roztworem zwyktego ptynu do mycia naczyn. Naklejonych
folii nie wolno czysci¢ brudnymi $cierkami lub ggbkami oraz nie wolno stosowac na nie abrazyj-
nych $rodkéw czyszczacych. W przypadku mycia pojazdu myjka wysokoci$nieniowa (z dysza
rotacyjng) nalezy bardzo ostroznie czy$ci¢ powierzchnie z naklejona folig. Cisnienie wody moze
uszkodzi¢ folie.

W zimie, na powierzchniach z naklejong folig, nie wolno stosowa¢ skrobaczek do lodu lub
innych srodkéw pomocniczych. Skutkiem takiego dziatania bytoby najprawdopodobniej uszko-
dzenie (zadrapanie) folii.

Numer katalogowy 657 061197, 658 061 197 nie zostat umieszczony na folii ze wzgledu na
wiasciwosci tego elementu. Niniejsza instrukcje nalezy zachowaé przez caty okres uzytkowania
produktu.
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Produkty prisluenstva st uréené na odbornl montaz. SKODA AUTO odporuéa vykonavat
montéaz u zmluvnych partnerov.

Ochrannu féliu zadného naraznika (dalej len féliu), objednajte podla typu vozidla.

Vozidla SKODA SCALA (NW1) objed. ¢islo 657 061197
Vozidla SKODA KAMIQ (NW4) objed. islo 658 061197

Upozornenie tykajtice sa navodu! Obrazky v navode sltizia ako vSeobec-

@ na informdcia pri lepeni ochrannej félie. V navode je zobrazeny a opisa-
ny postup lepenia ochrannej félie na vozidla SKODA SCALA (NW1). Pri
lepeni ochrannej félie na vozidla KAMIQ (NW4) uvedené v navode
postupujte rovnakym spésobom. Ochranna fdlia sa liSi len dizajnovo
(tvarom félie).

Suprava ochrannej félie zadného naraznika obsahuje (obr. 1)

Nazov dielu Kusov Pozicia
Ochranna félia zadného naraznika 1 A
Stierka 1 B
Montéazny navod 1

Doélezité pokyny na montaz

@ Upozornenie: Pred lepenim félie musi byt vozidlo dokonale &isté.

Na zabezpecenie kvalitného nalepenia félie na zadny naraznik je déleZité, aby priestorova pra-
covna teplota, teplota vozidla aj lepeného dielu (félia) bola v rozmedzi 18 - 30 °C. Zaistite, aby
diely neboli vystavené priamemu sinecnému Ziareniu.

ﬁ Pozor! Pri montazi zaistite vetranie pracoviska - Gistiace prostriedky
obsahuju nebezpeéné vypary.

Postup montaze

Obr. 2

> Plochu zadného néraznika na nalepenie félie dokladne umyte slabym roztokom saponatu
a oplachnite ¢istou vodou. Potom ju oCistite a odmastite vhodnym Cisti¢om, odporid¢ame
Terostat 8550. Nechajte 10 minat odvetrat.

Obr. 3

> Na kryciu féliu si vhodnou ceruzkou oznacte stred félie pre neskorsie jednoduchsie vyrovna-
nie na naraznik vozidla.
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@ Upozornenie: Féliu v Ziadnom pripade neprekladajte.

Obr. 4

> Plochu zadného néraznika navlhéite va¢sim mnoZstvom roztoku vody so saponatom bez pri-
sad (odporu¢any pomer roztoku vody so saponatom je 25 ml saponatu do 10 litrov vody
- tj. 0,25 % koncentracia roztoku).

Obr. 5

> Prsty ruk si navihcite pripravenym roztokom. Strhnite z félie kryci papier a dajte ho do triede-
ného odpadu. Spodnu stranu félie navihcite pripravenym roztokom vody so saponatom.

Obr. 6

> Féliu umiestnite na naraznik podla obrazka.
» Znacka na félii oznacuje jej stred.

Upozornenie: Dbajte na jej presné vyrovnanie. Stred félie musi byt v jed-
nej osi so zapadkou zamku veka batozinového priestoru. hrana félie musi
kopirovat v danej vzdialenosti (podla typu vozidla) ,, a“ koniec radiusu
hornej plochy naraznika.

SKODA SCALA (NW1) ,a“ccal+3mm,
SKODA KAMIQ (NW4)  ,a“cca 1+ 3 mm.

Obr. 7

> Plochu félie navih¢ite pripravenym roztokom vody so saponatom.

Obr. 8,9

» Vyrovnanu féliu najprv v strednej éasti dokladne pritlacte stierkou (B). Potom tahmi stierkou
do stran a Sikmo dopredu a dozadu vyhladte féliu po celej jej vodorovnej ploche tak, aby pod
féliou nezostali vzduchové bubliny.

> Nalepenu vodorovnu plochu félie potom cistou utierkou z mikrovlakna zlahka vyhladte, prip.
vytlacte zvysky roztoku vody so saponatom.

Obr. 10

> Foliu pritlacte prstami, stierkou alebo utierkou z mikrovlakna po celom ohybe néaraznika tak,
aby pod féliou nezostali vzduchové bubliny alebo zvysky roztoku vody so saponatom.

Obr. 11

» Odstrante vrchnu kryciu féliu -Sipka-.

Obr. 12

> Féliu Cistou utierkou z mikrovldkna vyhladte po celej lepenej ploche. Nechajte 15 minat
vyprchat.

> Po uplynuti tohto ¢asu skontrolujte stav nalepenej félie a pripadne ju po celej nalepenej plo-
che znova pritlacte a vyhladte. Velmi dékladne pritlacte féliu po celom jej obvode a na mieste
ohybu.
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Obr. 13

> Po nalepeni ochrannej félie na naraznik odstavte vozidlo na 12 hodin v chranenych priesto-
roch s teplotou 18 - 30 °C. Casovy Usek odstavenia vozidla zavisi od vonkajsich teplotnych
podmienok.

nou pozornostou. Pokial foliu zle nalepite a fdlia zaschne, neda sa po
strhnuti znova pouzit.

@ Upozornenie: Pri lepeni félie na zadny naraznik postupujte s mimoriad-

V priebehu lepenia folie preto dbajte na to, aby bol pod fdliou stale
roztok vody so saponatom.

Spravny vzhlad nalepenej félie sa dosiahne az po uplynuti
min. 48 hodin, kedy déjde spod félie k tplnému vyteéeniu poslednych
zvyskov roztoku vody so saponatom.

Nalepena félia nesmie v Ziadnom pripade prekryvat senzory pomocné-
ho parkovacieho zariadenia!!!

Délezite pokyny pre zakaznika tykajtuce sa udrzby folie

Folia je uréena na ochranu laku nakladovej hrany zadného naraznika vozidla (poskriabanie, odre-
tie) pri nakladani a vykladani batoZiny.

Drobné mechanické opotrebenie, pripadne nepatrna zmena odtiena félie neznizuje jej funkciu
a nie je pri¢inou $kéd (nie je dévodom na reklamaciu).

Pocas 48 hodin od nalepenia félie nejazdite s vozidlom do autoumyvarne.

Féliu umyvajte slabym roztokom beznych saponatovych prostriedkov. Nikdy necistite nalepent
féliu zaSpinenou handrou alebo $pongiou, ani nepouzivajte abrazivne Cistiace prostriedky. Pri

umyvani vozidla vysokotlakovym &isti¢om (WAPkou) budte na mieste nalepenej félie opatrni,
mohlo by déjst k poskodeniu félie tlakom vody.

V zimnom obdobi v Ziadnom pripade nepouzivajte na Cistenie ndmrazy na félii Skrabku pouZziva-
nd na odstranenie snehu a ndmrazy, ani iné pomaocky. Hrozi velka pravdepodobnost poskodenia
(pogkriabania) folie.

Cislo dielu 657 061197, 658 061197 nie je na félii vzhladom na povahu dielu uvedené. Ponechaj-
te si tento navod pocas celej Zivotnosti vyrobku.
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MprHapNeXHOCTM [OMKHBI YCTaHaBIMBaTLCS B XOAe KBaNMPULMPOBAHHOIO MOHTaXa, BbIrNos-
Hsiemoro crieuypnanmctoM. Gupma SKODA AUTO pekoMeHAyeT npuBiekaTb K BbINOJIHEHUIO
MOHTaa NnapTHepa Mo JOroBopy.

3awmTHas NieHKa Ans KpoMKM 6araxHoro otaeneHus (Aanee npocTo «rnseHKa»)
3aKa3blBaeTCs B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT TUNa aBTOMOGUNS.

AsTtoMo6unu SKODA SCALA (NW1) HoMep AJns 3aka3a 657 061197
AsTomMo6unu SKODA KAMIQ (NW4) HoMep ans 3aka3a 658 061197

Yka3aHus K pyKkoBogcTBy! PucyHku, npuBegeHHbie B pyKOBOACTBE,

@ cny>kaT B KayecTBe obLuei MHpopMaLMM No HaKJleMBaHUIO 3aLLMTHOM
nneHku. B pykoBogcTBe onucaH 1 NponsIloCTPUpOBaH pUCYHKaMMU
npouecc Hak/ieMBaH!sl 3aLLMTHOM MJIEHKM Ha aBTOMO6MIM Mogenu
SKODA SCALA (NW1). lMpouecc HakneuBaHUs 3aLUUTHOM MJIEHKU Ha
npuBeneHHble B pyKOBOACTBe aBToMo6unm mogenu KAMIQ (NW4)
BbINOJIHAIETCS aHaNIOMMYHO. 3alLUMTHas MJIeHKa pa3/invyaeTcsl TOJIbKO
aneMeHTaMu cBoero gu3aliHa (no ¢popme).

Cnucok p,eTanei«'i, BXOAALMX B KOMIMJIEKT 3aLLUTHBIX MJIEHOK (pMC. 1)

OeTtanb KonuuectBo Mo3uuusa
3awmTHas nfeHKa Ans KpOMKU 6araxHoro otaesieHus 1 A
Lnatenb 1 B
MHCTPYKLMSA MO MOHTaXy 1

Ba)kHble yKa3aHUsl MO MOHTaXXy

Yka3aHue. Ha MOMEHT NpuKJieuBaHUsA aBTOMO6GUIIb AOMKEH 6bITb
coaepmeHHo YUCTbIM.

Y1061 fO6MTLCS 6E3YNPEYHOro NPUKIEeMBaHWS MIIEHKU K 3aaHeMy 6amrepy, Temrneparypa
OKpY>KaloLLe cpefbl, TeMrnepaTtypa aBToOMObUIIS 1 TeMriepaTypa npukienBaeMbix getanemn
(nneHkm) gomkHa coctasnate 18-30 °C. MNpenoxpaHanTe getanm ot nonagaHus NPsMbIX Cos-
HEeYHbIX Jy4Yen.
ﬁ BuumaHue! Bo BpeMsi MOHTa)ka HeobxoguMo obecreunTb xopoLluee
npoBeTpuBaHue paboyero nNoMeLLeHMUs — YUCTSLLME CPeAcTBa Bbiaesis-
IOT onacHble napbil.

Mpouecc MoHTaXa

Puc. 2

> TiaTeNbHO BLIMOMTE NMOBEPXHOCTL 3aHEr0 6amnepa, K KOTOpoK 6yeT NPUKIENBaATLCS MIIEH-
Ka, cniabbiM pacTBOPOM MOIOLLErO CPEACTBa, @ 3aTeM CMOJIOCHUTE uncTon Bofou. [Mocne atoro
06e3KMpLTE MOBEPXHOCTb C MOMOLLBIO MOAXOAALLErO YNCTALLErO CPEACTBa (pekoMeHayeM
ucnonb3oBaTb cpefcTso Terostat 8550). OanTte noacoxHyTb B TedeHue 10 MUHYT.
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Puc. 3

> OTMeTbTe cepeauHy COOTBETCTBYIOLUMM PJIOMAacCTEPOM Ha 3aLLMTHOM MIIEHKE AN nocnenyto-
LLero No3uLMOHUPOBaHUS Ha Gamnepe.

@ Yka3aHue. Hu B koeM cnyuyae He crubaiTe nieHkKy!

Puc. 4

> CMouMTe NOBEPXHOCTb 3afHero 6aMnepa 60MbLIMM KONTMYECTBOM BOLHOIO pacTBOpa MotoLLe-
ro cpencTea 6e3 o6aBoK (peKoOMeHayeMoe COOTHOLLIEHWE CMECK: 25 M MOIOLLIEro CpeacTBa
Ha 10 1 BoAbl, TO €CTb KOHUEHTpaumsa pacTeopa coctasut 0,25 %).

Puc. 5

> CMouMTE Nanblibl B NOArOTOBIEHHOM pacTBoOpe. OTcoeamHuTe NOoAJIOXKKY OT NNIEHKU U
yTMJ'IM?MpyﬁTe ee C Y4eTOM OTCOPTUPOBAHHbIX OTXOOOB. CMouMTE HUXKHIOK CTOPOHY MJIEHKU
nogroToBsieHHbIM BOOHbIM PaCTBOPOM MOIOLLEro cpeacTsa.

Puc. 6

» PacrnonoxuTe nneHKy Ha 6aMmnepe B COOTBETCTBUM C M306PaKEHNEM Ha PUCYHKE.
» OTMETKa Ha MJlIeHKe O3HayYaeT CepeamHy.

nneHku. CepeamHa rnseHKM 0O/MHKHA HaXO[UTbCS Ha OLHOM JIMHUM C
3anopHo# netnei 3aMKa 3agHeun asepu. lNepenHas KpoMKa NMNeHKu
[O/HKHA € y4YeTOM UMEIOLLIerocsi pacCTosiHUS (B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT TUMa
aBTOMO6MUIISI) «a» NOBTOPATb KOHEL| paauyca BepXHei NoBepxXHOCTH 6am-
nepa.

SKODA SCALA (NW1) «a» oK. 1+ 3 MM,

SKODA KAMIQ (NW4)  «a» ok. 1+ 3 MMm.

Puc. 7

> CMouuTe NOBEPXHOCTb NJI€HKN NoAroToBsieHHbIM BOOHbIM PaCTBOPOM MOtOLLIEro cpencTea.

Puc. 8,9

> CHavana TLwaresibHO NpMaaBMTe PacrosiokeHHyto Ha GaMnepe niexKy wraTtenem (B) B
cpenHel ee yacTu. MNocne 3Toro paspoBHsIMTE MIEHKY MO BCEM FOPU3OHTaIbHOM MOBEPXHO-
CTU OBUXXEHUSIMU LLINATENSA B CTOPOHY, @ TaKXKe B NOMNepeYyHOM HanpaBieHuUM Brnepen, 1 Hasag,
YTO6bI MOA, NIIEHKON HE OCTaNIOCh BO3OYLUHbIX My3bIpeM.

Mocne atoro cnerka paspoBHSNTE NPUKIIEEHHYIO FOPU3OHTasIbHYIO MOBEPXHOCTb MIEHKM
unCcTOM MUKpPObUBPOBOM candeTKoM U NpU HeO6XOOAMMOCTU BblAaBUTE U3-TOf, HEE OCTaTKU
BOOHOrO pacTBOpa MOIOLLEro CpeacTBa.

Puc. 10

MpupaBuTe NNeHKy nanbLamu, WaTeneM niam MukpobrbpoBom candeTkom no Bcewn no-
BEPXHOCTU U3rnba Gamnepa Tak, YTO6bI NMOM, MIEHKON HE OCTaIOCh BO3AYLUHbIX My3blpei UK
OCTaTKOB BOJHOIO pacTBOpa MOIOLLEro CpeacTBa.

Puc. 11

> CHUMUTE BEPXHIOKO 3aLlLUMTHYIO NN1E€HKY MO HarnpaBJZIEHUIO CTPEJIKN.

@ YkazaHue. Heo6xoaumo npocneauTb 3a NpaBUIIbHOCTbIO PacroNoXeHUs!

v

v

42



Puc. 12

> YucTom MnkpodpmnbpoBon candeTkon pa3poBHAMTE MNSIEHKY MO BCEW MOBEPXHOCTU NPUKIIEnBa-
Hus. [lante noacoxHyTb B TeueHue 15 MUHYT.

> o OKOHYaHMM ITOro BpeMeHM NpoBepLTe COCTOSHUE NPUKIIEEHHOM MAEHKU U NMPU Heobxo-
OMMOCTM CHOBa NpMOaB1TE U Pa3poBHSTE ee Mo BCeW MOBEPXHOCTM NpukiensaHus. Oco6o
TLWaTeNbHO NPUAABNMBANUTE MIIEHKY MO NepuMeTpy 1 B obnacTtu usriba 6amnepa.

Puc. 13

> [Nocne NnpuknenBaHus 3alMTHOM MIIEHKU K 6amMnepy ocTaBbTe aBTOMOGWIb B 3aLLMLLEHHOM
nomeLueHnn Ha 12 yacos npu Temnepatype 18-30 °C. [pogoKmnTenbHOCTb NOCTaHOBKU aBTO-
MOBWS Ha TaKyto CTOSIHKY 3aBUCUT OT Hapy>XHOW TemnepaTypsbl.

cob6ritofgaiite MaKcUMarnbHYI0 OCTOPOXHOCTb. [1pu oTcoeanHeHUm
MJIEHKM NOCIIe ee BbICbIXaHUS /1S KOPPEKTUPOBKM MOJIOKEHMUS B Clly4ae
HernpaBMbLHOro NPUKJIEUBAHUSI UCMOJIb3OBATb TaKYHO NSIEHKY NOBTOPHO
Hernb3s.

@ YkasaHue. B npouecce npuKiieMBaHns NeHKN K 3aaHeMy 6amnepy

MoaToMy B npouecce NpuKnienBaHUsl crieguTe 3a TeM, YTo6bl NoA NyeH-
Ko Bcera 6bis1 BOAHbINM pacTBOP MOIOLLIEro CpeAcTBa.

HakneeHHast Ha 6amnep nsieHKa npuMeTt HagneXalumi Bug, JIMLLb
npuMepHo Yepe3 48 Yacos, Korga u3-nop Hee rnoJiIHOCTbIo yriety4yarcs
OCTaTK/ BOQHOro pacrteopa MoOIoLLIero cpencrtaa.

Cnepgure 3a TeMm, YTO6bI npukrieeHHas nJieHKa He 3aKpbiBaJia gaT4ynkm
CUCTEeMbl aBTOMapPKOBKH.

Ba>kHble yka3aHusl OJisi KJIIMeHTa Mo yxogy 3a MnyieHKoM

MneHkKa cny>KuT Ons 3alMThl CNOs Nlaka Ha KpOMKe 6arakHoro otaeneHus 3agHero 6amnepa
(LapanuHbl, MOTEPTOCTH) NpK 3arpy3Ke/Bbirpy3ke 6araxa.

He3HaunTenbHbIM MEXaHUYECKUIM M3HOC MU HE3HAUMTENbHOE U3MEHEHME LIBETOBOIO TOHA
NJIEHKU HU B KOEM Clly4yae He BJIUSET Ha d)yHKLI,VIIO U He CBMOeTesibCTBYEeT O HEUCNPaBHOCTH (a
TaK>XXe He ABJiIdeTCA OCHOBaHMEM O noaavn peKJ'IaMaLI,MM).

B TeueHue 48 yacoB nocne NpUKIIeMBaHUSA NIEHKU HE PEKOMEHOYETCS MbITb aBTOMO6UIbL B
yCTaHOBKE A1 MOMKM.

MorTe nneHky cnabbiM pacTBOPOM O6bIYHOFO MOIOLLIEFO CPEACTBA. 3anpeLLaeTcs YUCTUTb
NMPUKIIEEHHYIO MJIEHKY IPA3HON canideTKoM UM ryGKom, a TakKe UCMoJIb30BaTh abpasmBHbIE UM-
cTawue cpepcTia. Ecnu Moika aBTOMO6MIS MPOU3BOAMTCS C MOMOLLbIO YCTAaHOBKM OISt MbITbsi
nop, BbICOKMM fAaBrieHneM (rpsasesort ¢pesbl), B 061acTu NPUKIEeHHOMN NIeHKU HEOBXoaMMO
cobnoaaTb MaKCUMAJIbHYHO OCTOPOXXHOCTb. CTpys Bofdbl, NogaBaeMas rnopg AaBfieHUEM, MOXeT
NoBpPEeOUTb MIEHKY.

31Moit 3anpeLtaeTcs YUCTUTb NOBEPXHOCTb C HAKJIEEHHOM Ha Hee NNEHKOM CKpebKoM Ans yaa-
NEeHUs NeAsiHOM KOPKM U APYrMMKU BCMIOMOraTesbHbiMM cpepcTBaMu. C 60S1bLLIOIN BEPOSITHOCTBLIO
3TO MOXET MPUBECTM K MOBPEXAEHMIO MJIeHKM (06pa3oBaHMio LapanmH).

Howmep pnetanu 657 061197, 658 061 197 Ha nneHKe He yKasaH BCNEACTBME OCOBEHHOCTEN
[AaHHOM geTanu. XpaHuTe AaHHOe PyKOBOACTBO B TeUYEHWE BCEro CpoKa Ciy>6bl NpoayKTa.
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A tartozék alkatrészeket szakszer(i médon kell felszerelni. A SKODA AUTO azt ajanlja, hogy az
alkatrészek felszerelését szerzédéses partnerrel végeztesse el.

A rakodéperem-védéfolia (a tovabbiakban: félia) jarmlitipusonként rendelheté.

SKODA SCALA (NW1) jarmiivek cikksz.: 657 061197
SKODA SCALA (NW4) jarmiivek cikksz.: 658 061197

Informaciok az utmutatéval kapcsolatban! Az itmutatéban taldlhaté

@ abrak a védéfolia felragasztasaval kapcsolatos informaciokat tartalmaz-
zak. Ez az utmutaté a SKODA SCALA (NW1) jarmiiveken mutatja be a
védéfodlia felragasztasanak a menetét. A védéfolia felragasztasa az
ttmutatéban felsorolt KAMIQ (NW4) jarmiivekre hasonléképpen
torténik. A védéfolia csak formatervezési részletekben (a félia alakja)
tér el.

A védéfélia-készlet darabjegyzéke (1. abra)

Alkatrész Darabszam Jelolés
Rakodéperem-védéfolia 1 A
Simitd 1 B
Szerelési utmutaté 1

Fontos szerelési utasitasok

Megjegyzés. A jarmiinek a ragasztasi miivelet el6tt teljesen tisztanak
kell lennie.

A fdlia csak akkor ragaszthato fel kifogastalan minéségben a hatsé I6kharitéra, ha a kérnyezeti
hémérséklet, a jarmi hémérséklete és a felragasztani kivant félia hémérséklete egyarant a
18 és 30 °C kozotti tartoméanyban van. Az alkatrészeket évni kell a kézvetlen napsugérzastol.

ﬁ Figyelem. Munka kézben biztositani kell a munkahely megfelel6 szell6-
zését - a tisztitoszerek gézei veszélyes anyagokat tartalmaznak.

A szerelés menete

2. abra

» Tisztitsa meg a hatsé I6kharito felliletét enyhe mosészeres oldattal azon a részen, ahova a
folia kerdil, majd 6blitse le tiszta vizzel. Ezutan tisztitsa meg és zsirtalanitsa a felliletet egy
megfelel6 tisztitészerrel, ehhez a Terostat 8550 hasznalatat ajanljuk. A fellileteket hagyja
10 percig szaradni.

44



3. abra

> A fedéfélian jelolje meg megfeleld irbeszkozzel a folia kozepét, hogy késébb fel tudja helyezni
a lékharitéra.

@ Megjegyzés. A foliat semmiképpen ne hajtsa meg.

4. abra

» Nedvesitse meg a hatso 16kharité fellletét elegendd mennyiségli mosdszeres oldattal (az
ajanlott keverési arany: 25 ml mosészer 10 liter vizbe, azaz 0,25%-os oldat).
5. abra

> Nedvesitse meg az ujjait az el6készitett oldattal. Huzza le a féliardl a véddpapirt, és tegye a
szelektiv hulladék kozé. A fdlia alsé oldalat nedvesitse meg az oldattal.

6. abra

> A félidnak az abran lathaté médon kell a I0khariton elhelyezkednie.
> Ajelolés a folia kozepét jeloli.

Megjegyzés. Ugyeljen a pontos pozicionalasra. A félia kézepének egy

@ vonalba kell esnie a csomagtartéfedél zarjanak a zarofiilével. A félia
eliilsé élének (a jarmii tipusatél fiiggéen) ,,a” megadott tavolsagban kell
kovetnie a felsé I6kharitofeliilet ivének vonalat.

S::KODA SCALA (NW1) sa’kb.1+ 3 mm,
SKODA KAMIQ (NW4) ,a"kb.1+ 3 mm.
7. abra

> A félia felsé oldalat nedvesitse meg az oldattal.

8., 9. abra

> A megfeleléen elhelyezett foliat a kdzépsé résztdl kezdve a simitdval (B) dvatosan nyomija ra a
I6kharitéra. Ezutan a simitot kozéprél oldalra, valamint elére és hatra elhGzva simitsa ra a foliat
a teljes felliletre Ugy, hogy ne maradjanak légbuborékok alatta.

> A félia vizszintes felliletét egy tiszta, mikroszalas torléronggyal egyengesse el, és a mosésze-
res oldat esetleges maradvanyait nyomkodja ki.

10. abra

> Nyomija ra az ujjaival, a simitéval vagy egy mikroszaélas torléronggyal a féliat a 16kharité ivére
annak teljes hosszaban ugy, hogy ne maradjanak légbuborékok vagy a vizes-mosészeres oldat
maradvanyai a félia alatt.

1. abra

» Tavolitsa el a felsé fed6foliat (lasd a nyilat).

12. abra

> Egyengesse el a félidt egy mikroszalas torléronggyal a teljes tapadasi fellileten. Ezutan varjon
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15 percig, hogy a folyadék elparologjon.

> A varakozasi id6 letelte utan ellendrizze a felragasztott féliat, sziikség esetén nyomija ra Gjra a
teljes tapadasi feliileten, majd simitsa el. A féliat kiilonésen gondosan nyomja ra a széleinél és
az ives részeken.

13. abra

> A védéfélia 16kharitéra valo felragasztasa utan a jarmivet 12 6raig védett helyen (18 és 30 °C
kdzotti hémérsékleten) kell tarolni. A jarm( tarolasi ideje a kiilsé6 hémérséklettdl fligg.

Megjegyzés. A félia hatso I6kharitora valo felragasztasat nagyon
gondosan kell végezni. Ha a félia rosszul lett felhelyezve, és ezutan
megszaradt, akkor lehtizasa utan mar nem hasznalhaté fel ujra.

Emiatt a félia felragasztasakor mindig ligyelni kell arra, hogy a félia alatt
kell6 mennyiségli mosdszeres oldat legyen.

A felragasztott folia csak legalabb 48 ora elteltével nyeri el a megfelelé
kiillemét, amikor a mosoészeres oldat maradvanyai mar teljesen elparo-
logtak aldla.

A felragasztott folia nem fedheti le a parkolast segité berendezés érzé-
keléit.

A fdlia apolasaval kapcsolatos fontos tudnivalo az ligyfelek szamara

A félia a csomagok be- és kipakolasa sorén a hatsé I16kharité rakodéperemének lakkozasat védi
a karcolasoktol és lecsiszolédasos sériilésektol.

A félia enyhe mechanikai kopasa vagy csekély mértéki elszinezé6dése a folia funkcidjat nem
befolyasolja, igy nem jelent hibat (nem képez reklamaciés jogalapot).

Ne mosassa a jarm{vet gépi autdmosoban a védéfolia felragasztasat kovetd elsé 48 draban.
A félia tisztitdsahoz a szokasos tisztitészerek enyhe oldata hasznalhaté. A felragasztott foliat
soha ne tisztitsa szennyezett torléruhaval vagy szivaccsal, valamint ne hasznaljon surolészere-
ket. A nagynyomasi moséval (szennymard) végzett autdémosaskor a I6kharitora felragasztott
félia kdzelében legyen mindig nagyon évatos. A viznyomas karosithatja a foliat.

A féliaval fedett terlleteket ne tisztitsa télen jégkaparéval vagy mas hasonlé segédeszkozzel.
Ennek a legval6sziniibb kdvetkezménye a folia sériilése (megkarcolédasa) lenne.

A 657 061197, 658 061 197 cikkszam az alkatrész jellege miatt nem szerepel a félian. Kérjlik,
6rizze meg ezt az Utmutatoét a termék teljes élettartama alatt.
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Accesoriile sunt prevazute pentru un montaj profesional. SKODA AUTO recomandi executarea
montajului de catre partenerii contractuali.

Folia de protectie a muchiei dinspre portbagaj (denumita in continuare doar Folia) se
comanda in functie de tipul autovehiculului.

Autovehicule SKODA SCALA (NW1) Nr. de comanda 657 061197
Autovehicule SKODA KAMIQ (NW4) Nr. de comanda 658 061 197

pentru lipirea foliei de protectie. in manual este descrisi si ilustrata
procedura de lipire a foliei de protectie pentru autovehiculele SKODA
SCALA (NW1). Lipirea foliei de protectie la autovehiculele KAMIQ (NW4)
specificate in manual se realizeaza in mod identic. Folia de protectie
diferda numai in ceea ce priveste detaliile de design (forma foliei).

@ Observatii la manual! Figurile din manual servesc ca informatie generala

Lista de piese a setului de folii de protectie (fig. 1)

Piesa Numar de bucati Pozitie
Folie de protectie a muchiei dinspre portbagaj 1 A
Spaclu 1 B
Instructiuni de montaj 1

Observatii importante privind montajul

Observatie. Autovehiculul trebuie sa fie complet curat inaintea procesu-
lui de lipire.

Pentru a se asigura o lipire perfecta a foliei pe bara de protectie spate, temperatura mediului
ambiant, temperatura autovehiculului, precum si temperatura piesei care urmeaza sa fie lipita
(folia) trebuie sa se incadreze in intervalul 18 - 30 °C. Protejati piesele impotriva actiunii directe
a razelor solare.

ﬁ Atentie. in timpul montajului, asigurati o ventilare buna a spatiului de
lucru - agentii de curatare contin vapori periculosi.

Procesul de montaj

Fig. 2

> Spalati temeinic suprafata barei de protectie din spate cu o solutie de apa cu detergent
neagresiv si clatiti cu apa curata in vederea lipirii foliei. Ulterior curatati si degresati suprafata
utilizand un agent de curatare adecvat, recomandam Terostat 8550. Lasati sa se usuce timp
de 10 minute.
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Fig. 3
» Marcati mijlocul foliei de acoperire pe aceasta cu ajutorul unui creion adecvat in vederea
pozitionarii ulterioare a acesteia pe bara de protectie.

@ Observatie. Nu sifonati sub nicio forma folia.

Fig. 4
» Umeziti suprafata barei de protectie din spate utilizdnd o cantitate suficienta de solutie de apa

cu detergent fara aditivi (raportul recomandat al amestecului este de 25 ml de detergent la 10
litri de apa - adica o concentratie de 0,25% a solutiei).

Fig. 5

» Umeziti degetele cu solutia astfel pregatita. Dezlipiti hartia de protectie de pe folie si eli-
minati-o ca deseu separat. Umeziti partea inferioara a foliei cu solutia de apa cu detergent
pregatita.

Fig. 6
» Pozitionati folia pe bara de protectie, conform figurii.
> Marcajul de pe folie indica mijlocul acesteia.

se afle in linie cu urechea de inchidere a incuietorii haionului. Marginea
frontala a foliei trebuie sa copieze, la distanta indicata (in functie de tipul
de autovehicul) ,,a” capatul razei suprafetei superioare a barei de
protectie.

SKODA SCALA (NW1) »a“aprox. 1+ 3 mm,
SKODA KAMIQ (NW4)  ,a“ aprox. 1+ 3 mm.

@ Observatie. Trebuie respectata pozitia exacta. Mijlocul foliei trebuie sa

Fig. 7

» Umerziti suprafata foliei cu solutia de apa cu detergent pregatita.

Fig. 8,9

» Presati cu grija folia pozitionata temeinic cu spaclul (B) mai intéi in zona mediana. Apoi neteziti
folia pe intreaga suprafata orizontala prin treceri cu spaclul spre laterale si transversal spre
fata si spre spate astfel incat sa nu ramana in urma bule de aer sub folie.

» Neteziti apoi usor suprafata orizontala lipita a foliei cu ajutorul unei lavete curate din microfi-
bre si presati dupa caz in afara surplusul de solutie de apa cu detergent.

Fig. 10

> Presati cu degetele, cu un spaclu sau cu o laveta din microfibre folia pe intreaga suprafata
indoita a barei de protectie astfel incat sa nu ramana bule de aer sau surplus de solutie de apa
cu detergent sub folie.
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Fig. 11

» Scoateti folia de acoperire superioara -sageata-.

Fig. 12

» Neteziti folia pe intreaga suprafata de lipire utilizand o laveta curata din microfibre. Lasati 15
minute sa se evapore.

> Dupa expirarea acestui interval, verificati starea foliei lipite si presati-o din nou, dupa caz, pe
intreaga suprafata de lipire si neteziti-o. Presati folia cu deosebit de multa atentie pe intregul
perimetru si pe suprafata indoita.

Fig. 13

> Dupa lipirea foliei de protectie pe bara de protectie, parcati autovehiculul timp de 12 ore
ntr-un spatiu protejat, cu o temperatura cuprinsa intre 18 - 30 °C. Perioada in care autovehi-
culul trebuie sa ramana parcat depinde de conditiile de temperatura externe.

Observatie. Actionati cu deosebit de multa atentie la lipirea foliei pe
bara de protectie din spate. In cazul in care folia se lipeste gresit si se
usuca, aceasta nu mai poate fi utilizata dupa dezlipire.

De aceea, in timpul procesului de lipire, asigurati-va ca sub folie se ga-
seste intotdeauna solutia de apa cu detergent.

Aspectul corect al foliei lipite este obtinut numai dupa trecerea a cel
putin 48 de ore, cand se va evapora complet toata solutia de apa cu
detergent ramasa sub folie.

Folia lipita nu trebuie sub nicio forma sa acopere senzorii dispozitivului
de asistenta la parcare.

Observatii importante pentru client privind intretinerea foliilor

Folia asigura protectia stratului de vopsea de pe muchia dinspre portbagaj a barei de protectie
spate (zgarieturi, abraziuni) la incarcarea si descarcarea bagajelor.

O uzura mecanica redusa, respectiv o modificare minora a nuantei de culoare a foliei nu influen-
teaza in mod negativ functia si nu reprezinté un defect (nu constituie motiv de reclamatii).

n interval de 48 de ore de la lipirea foliei, nu spalati autovehiculul in spalatorii auto.

Spalati folia cu o solutie neagresiva de detergent uzual. Nu curatati niciodata folia lipita utilizand
lavete murdare sau bureti murdari si nu utilizati agenti de curatare abrazivi. La spalarea autove-
hiculului cu un aparat de curatare cu inalta presiune (duza rotativa), in zona foliei lipite trebuie sa
se actioneze cu deosebit de multa atentie. Presiunea apei ar putea deteriora folia.

larna nu utilizati in niciun caz raclete pentru gheata sau alte mijloace auxiliare pentru suprafata
pe care este lipita folia. Acest lucru ar provoca foarte probabil o deteriorare (zgariere) a foliei.

Numarul piesei 657 061197, 658 061197 nu este indicat pe folie din cauza caracteristicii aces-
teia. Pastrati acest manual pe parcursul intregii perioade de viata utila a produsului.
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EN - The information on the technical data, design, equipment, materials, guarantees and outside appearance refer to the period when the mounting
instructions are sent to print. The manufacturer reserves the right to changes (including the change in technical parameters with reference to
the individual model measures).

CZ - Informace o technickych tdajich, konstrukci, vybaveni, materialech, zarukach a vnéjsim vzhledu se vztahuji na obdobi zadavani montézniho navo-
du do tisku. Vyrobce si vyhrazuje pravo zmény (v&etn& zmény technickych parametrd se zmé&nami jednotlivych modelovych opatfeni).

DE - Informationen Uber technische Angaben, Konstruktion, Ausriistung, Werkstoffe, Garantien und duBerliches Aussehen beziehen sich auf den
Zeitraum, in dem die Montageanleitung in Druck gegeben wurde. Der Hersteller behélt sich das Anderungsrecht vor (samt Anderungen der
technischen Parameter mit Anderungen einzelner ModellmaBnahmen).

ES - Las informaciones sobre los datos técnicos, la construccion, el equipo, los materiales, la garantia y el aspecto son validas para el periodo en que la
instruccién de montaje es mandada a imprentar. El fabricante se reserva el derecho de cambiar (incluyendo el cambio de los parametros técnicos
con los cambios de las distintas medidas modelo).

FR - Les informations sur les données techniques, de construction, d‘équipement, de matériaux, de garanties et sur I‘aspect concernent la période
de mise sous presse des instructions de montage. Le fabricant se réserve le droit de modification (incluant les modifications des paramétres
techniques avec des modifications particuliéres des mesures de modelage).

IT - Informazioni dei dati tecnici, costruzione, corredamento, materiali, garanzie e I'aspetto esterno riguardano il periodo, quando l'istruzioni per il
montaggio sono stati dati alle stampe. Il produttore si riserva il diritto di eseguire le modifiche (compreso la modifica dei parametri tecnici riguar-
danti la modifiche dei modelli).

SV - Upplysningarna om tekniska data, konstruktion, utrustning, materialier, garantier, och om yttre utseendet, galler tidrymden da montageanled-
ningen givits i uppdrag for tryckning. Producenten férbehaller sig ratten till forandringar (inkl. modifikation av tekniska parametrar sammen med
andringar av enskilda modellatgéarder).

NL - Informaties over de technische gegevens, constructie, uitrusting, materialen, garanties en het uiterlijk hebben betrekking op de periode wanneer
de montageaanwijzing in druk wordt gegeven. De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht van de wijziging voor (inclusief wijziging van de technische
parameters met de wijzigingen van de afzonderlijke modelvoorzieningen).

PL - Informacje o danych technicznych, konstrukcji, wyposazeniu, materiatach, gwarancjach i wygladzie zewngtrznym odnosz3 si¢ do okresu zlecania
instrukcji montazowej do druku.Producent zastrzega sobie prawo zmiany (wtacznie ze zmiana parametréw technicznych ze zmianami poszcze-
gbInych modelowych posunig¢).

SK - Informécie o technickych tdajoch, konstrukcii, vybaveni, materidloch, zarukach a vonkajSom vzhlade sa vztahuji na obdobie zadavania mon-
tézneho navodu do tlaée. Vyrobca si vyhradzuje pravo zmeny (vratane zmeny technickych parametrov so zmenami jednotlivych modelovych
opatreni).

RU - MHd)OpMaLIMﬂ O TEXHUYECKUX AaHHbIX, KOHCTPYKLIUX, OCHaLLeHUN, MaTepuanax, rapaHTMmM U BHELLHEro BUAa COOTBETCTBYET nepuony nepenaym
3aKasa MHCTPYKLMK MO MOHTaXy B neyvatb. I'Ipow3aonmenb ocTaBnsieT 3a cobon npaBo BHECEHMA VU3MEeHEeHWUN (B TOM YMCe U3MEHEHWUIN
TeXHUYECKNX NapaMeTpoB C U: OTL X MO X Mep).

HU - A miiszaki adatokra, a konstrukcidra, a felhasznalt anyagokra, a garanciara és a termék kivitelére vonatkozé adatok a jelen anyag nyomdaba
kertilésének idején érvényben 1évé allapotot tikrozik. A gyarté fenntartja maganak a valtoztatasok jogat (azokat a miiszaki valtoztatasokat is
beleértve, amelyek a modellmédositasok miatt kdvetkeznek be).

RO - Informatiile privind datele tehnice, constructia, dotarea, materialele, garantiile si aspectul exterior se refera la momentul prezentérii instructiu-
nilor de montaj pentru tiparire. Fabrica isi rezerva dreptul de a face schimbari (inclusiv schimbarea parametrilor tehnici cu schimbarile masurilor
pentru diferitele modele).

Construction Number/
Konstrukeni Cislo/
Konstruktionsnummer:

Nr. 657 061197, 657 807 602,
658 061197/ 04.2019 658 807 602
www.skoda-auto.com Tento vyrobek je shodny s typem schval Ministerstvem dopravy Ceské

www.skoda-auto.cz republiky pod éislem schvaleni ATEST 8SD ¢&.1426.



